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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
IN THE MATTER OF LAPSED PERMIT

)
NO. 21-7507 IN THE NAME OF ) REINSTATEMENT ORDER
ISLAND PARK WATER COMPANY )

)

This matter having come before the 1daho Department of Water Resources
(“department™), the Department makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 2, 1991, the Department issued Permit No. 21-7507 in the name of Island
Park Water Co. (“permit holder”) authorizing the diversion of 0.43 cubic feet per second (“cfs”)
of ground water for domestic uses for 100 households in the NWNW, SWSW, SWNW and
NWSW of Section 2, Township 14 North, Range 43 East, Freemont County. A condition of
permit approval required the permit holders to submit proof of beneficial use of water (“proof™)
to the Department on or before July 1, 1994.

2. On April 30, 1994, the Department notified the permit holder that proof of
beneficial use was due and instructed the permit holder of the steps to be taken to submit the
proof or a Request for Extension of Time (“extension request”).

3. On July 6, 1994, the Department sent the permit holder a lapse notice since the
department had not received an acceptable proof of beneficial use statement or extension of time
request.

4, On April 12, 2006, the Department received a Proof of Beneficial Use form filed
with evidence of the development of the permit. Additional evidence was submitted on May 1,
May 14, and June 1, 2007. The evidence provided to the Department contained proof that
beneficial use of the water occurred during the period when the permit was active.

5. On May 1, 2007 the Permit holder filed an Assignment of Permit, which assigned
the permit to Sawtell Estates Homeowners Assoc.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
l. Section 42-218a.2, Idaho Code, provides as follows:

That upon receipt of proof of beneficial use after sixty (60) days
after such notice of lapsing, the director shall require sufficient
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evidence to be submitted by the permit holder to clearly establish
the extent of beneficial use made during the time authorized by the
permit and any extensions of time previously approved. Upon
finding that beneficial use had occurred during the authorized
period and upon a showing of reasonable cause for filing a late
proof of beneficial use, the director may reinstate the permit with
the priority date advanced to the day that proof of beneficial use
was received;

2. The permit holder has provided sufficient information and reasonable cause for
the Department to reinstate the permit.

3. The Department should reinstate permit no. 21-7507 with the priority advanced to
the date that the proof of beneficial use was received.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Permit No. 21-7507, in the name of Sawtell Estates
Homeowners Assoc. is REINSTATED, with the priority advanced to April 12, 2006.

Dated this 2] th day of June, 2007.

ol

rsack Bureau Chief
ter Ocanon Bureau
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Form No. 217 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
05/03 Q?ééﬁffrfﬁ $: 500 - &0
ng:gte%:pm
STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE

The idaho Department of Water Resources considers this form a statement that the permit holder(s) has/have completed all
development that will occur under this permit and that water has been applied according to the provisions of the permit for the
beneficial use(s) described below. This form must be accompanied by a license examination fee, when necessary, or be
accompanied by a completed field examination report prepared by a certified water right examiner.

1. PermitNo. 2/~ 7507 Telephone No. (ﬁzé e a)

2. Name of Permit Hofder(S):MLm_&;ém%_gAM/

3. Mailing Address: A’A)?/&dw

City State Zip

4. Source of Water: ém/g;géc K GROUNDWATER (well), Date Drilled: mo. Iyr._ /bt
& poe i - Ariled I ¥ /ﬁ’}'cr
Well Driuer;/gméﬂg’,/@g/gm ; Drilling Permit Number: '

5. Use(s) {as authorized by the water right permit}:

Domestic (No. of households): AZQ Stockwater (No. and type of stock):

Irrigation {No. of acres): Other:

6. Total rate of diversion andfor volume for which proof is submitted: __, ‘Zf cfs OR acre-feet

7. Measuring Device Requirement: (refer to the approval conditions on your permit and respond accordingly)
(This question is not optional, Flease check either yes or no. Proofs retumed not checked accordingly, will be considered incomplele)

Measuring Device: 1s a measuring device required? Yes or No
Has the measuring device been installed? Yes or No
c
8. Fee Enclosed: $ '/éd’g‘—' (See Fee Schedule on back of the instructions for filing proof of beneficial use)

9. Person to contact to accompany the Department representative during field examination of the water system.
CIRLAMErS TS
Name: e L)ivra 25:: Z.’DZ:S S _7{:4/ Eo s s Telephone Number: 5 40/3

Address: 57/ /g'dry/ddrﬁﬁ jg/a&éz@/ _Tade £322/

10. The information given on this form is my true statement of the extent to which the above numbered permit has
been developed and water has been diverted. |agree to relinquish any undeveloped portion of the permit to the

State of ldaho.
W?—. W Date:

inclfide your title, if off behalf of W&ﬁyﬁr organization)

Signature of permit holder:




For Office Usg Cply
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11/99 !
éaetc:lpt# & 7
~ STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES RECE]| VED
ASSIGNMENT OF PERMI_T MAY 0t 2007
/ To change the ownership of a permit DEPAHTMENT
N2 Stwbe 2 men’in%c
o, hereby assign to SAu/76rs L s777ES AN CRINIERS 4 sSOC-

L dba Towavd Pex Wbize
of, _Z/ Gaed Lol

(Full Address)

&M(/wr, D G2/ - ZB-785- )7
one) -

to

All my right, title, and interest in and to Permit No. Z/ ~07 507
appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho.

OR (for partial assignments)

The following described portion of my right, title, and interest in and to for
Permit No. to appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho.
(Describe portion of the application for permit assigned, listing the number of acres in each 40 acre
subdivision, point of diversion location, and amount of the water in cubic feet per second.) -

Made this lk‘\ day of EDr‘L\\/ v 20 071 .

Parfnit Holder(s)

%

State of Idaho )
[ R )ss
County of §]MC WO
On this }.—LL day of R‘Pﬂ L. ;20 071 personally appeared before me the signer(s) of the above
instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that he (she) (they) executed the same.
o \\umm, it
N \\\ r r H’/‘/, % W
& R 7 5‘—';;
§$ - & &LZ
£, o S | “Notary Publi residing at Benweyt \\f ( CAAVY \sﬂ
= R z
E * \>§
/;‘ .;.{N

a/mmm\m\\ T [ 204 |

My commssion expires: \C l | \




State of Idaho
Department of Water Resources

Permit To Appropriate Water

NO. 21-07507

Proposed Priority: April 24, 1991 Maximum Diversion Rate: 0.43 CFS
This is to certify, that ISLAND PARK WATER C0. :
SKRWTELL ESTATES
€/0 ED STROBEL
500 S. WOODRUFF
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83401 )
has applied for a permit to appropriate water from: GROUNDWATER
and a permit ls APPROVED for development of water as follows:

DENGFICIAL USE PERIOD OF USE  RATE OF DIVERSION
DOMESTIC 01/01 to 12/31 0.43 CFS
LOCATION OF POINT(S5) OF DIVERSION: NWSW  Sec. 2, Township 14N, Range 43E

SWW  Sec. 2, Township 14N, Range 43E
SWSW  Sec. 2, Township 14N, Range 43E
FREMONT Councy

PLACE OF USE: DOMESTIC

TWN RGE SEC

14N 43E 2 NWNW S NWSW
EWSW

CONDITIONS/REMARKS :

L. Proof of construction of works and application of water to
beneficial use shall be submlited on or before July 1, 1994.

2. Subject to all prior water rights.

3. Project construction shall commence tuithin one year from the date
of permit issuance and shall proceed diligently to completion
unless it can be shown to the satlsfaction of the Director of the
Department of Water Resources that delays were due to
circumstances over which permit holder had no control.

4. A flow measurement port or other device as specified by the

Department shall be installed by the permit holder to provide for

the installation of measuring equipment and the determination of

the rate of diversion by the Department.

Permit holder shall -~omply with the drilling permit requirements

of Section 42-235, Idaho Code.

G. The right to the use of water acquired under this permit shall
not give rise to any right or claim against the holder of a
senior right based upon the theories of forfeiture, abandonment,
adverse possession, walver, equitable estoppel, estoppel by
laches or customary preference.

7. The Director retains jurisdiction of the permit and any license

: subsequently issued to incorporate the use into a water district,

require streamflow augmentation or other action needed to protect
prior surface water and groundwater rights.

[52]
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State of Idaho

PAGE 2 Department of Water Resources
Permit To Appropriate Water
NO. 21-07507
CUNDITIONS /REMARKS :

- B. The issuance of this permit in no way grants any right-of-way or
~ easement across the land of another.
9. Domestic use is for 100 homes,

10. Two points of diversion located within SWSW, 502, T14N, R43E,

This permit is issucd pursvant to the ptovisions of Section 42-204, rdaho Code.
Witness :gf seal and signature of the Director, affixed at Boise, this

P S gV

N /:L&»g%ﬂ}

R Keith Higginson, Director




2177507
e STATE OF IDAMO et o e
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
APPLICATION FOR FERMIT
To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho
“Tiland Fark wabes Co, 523~ 2300

5 & o o ) ~
1. Name of applicant ,gﬁﬁﬂﬂ/o ek "‘?‘79 ée/ Phene _5_'__5_5’_ ~ 73_5_)._%_
Post office address _\.EQJ__C_‘Q@E[{H"[{ :Z;_{OL\J_; d.f T K340/
2. Source of water supply _(_\‘MD_M@EL____. which is a tributary of

3. Location of point of diversionis .. . __ of LSOO o MO Vi, Govt. Lot . .
—_
Sec. ___g:_.“,___ Township lLLQ___ Range,_d‘:_"s??g____ B.M.__f_’i_"!‘_@_t_ County: additicnal

pamnts of diversion if any: ﬁw 5 r'O,A SIS S22, f7- /4/!{ 7‘?({3 =

4 Water will be used for the tollowing purposes:

Amount Q.il\g forkﬁ?Qfﬁ.ﬁ [+ < _ purposes from -jtﬁ _to “J/f ___{both dates inclusive)

[ PR s o T TETTE

Amount . for _._ .. _. purposesfrom .____ .. to_ __ _ . (both dales inclusive)

fuby ar as rie feet pur grod

Amount for purposesfrom . w___ ______ (both dates inclusive)

(ela ur acre teel per annum)

Amount for —— purposes from (] {both dates inclusive)

Tty v derh leal pan aaanng

b5  Towal quantity to be appropriated is (o). - f?‘_‘é_&?t__,.v_ and/Zorib) e

o Bl piat wes ol acry leot por drnue'n

G. Proposed diverting works:

a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps. haadgates, etc. E‘a" wé’/lff’ﬂ bfmfoffmaf“ /-")‘C 72

/7 Q,éi_ﬂ;n./ e._ﬁmi[;_c{omﬂﬁ‘g biamer Pn_ Sowutell Ssfoates Sabdivirion

b Height of storage dam - oot active reservorr capacity . acro-faal; total
reservoir capacitty . . _ acre-feat; period of year when water will be diverted to storage:
e s W i i . inClUSIVE.

Zx tutiveg wells (o ‘ "o

¢ Proposed well dimater s oM . inches; proposed depthof welt s _. MY feel.

d. ts ground water with o teinperature of greater than 90°F being sought? . . Ao

7. Tume required for the completion of the works and application of the water 10 the proposed hencficial use is

5L ~ e years {ennienum 1 oyear),



8. Description of proposed uses {if irrigation only, go to ftem 9},
a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and propused capacity in KW.
h. Stockwatening, list number and kind ol livestock. ___ ___
¢ Municipal; show nomae of municipality. _
d. Domestic; show number of households. ___/00 -5"‘g_{3._£ar" ¥ C[OMPIﬁ‘f_-
. Other; describe fully., . ——

9. Descnpuon of place of use:
u. M water is for irtigation, indicatle acroage in cach subdivision in tho tabulation bolow.
b. 1l waler is used for other purnoses, place a symbol of the use (example: D for Domestic) in tho corres-

ponding place of use helow. See inst. uctions for standord symbols.
B NE% N 5w SE%
twe | ranar | sue TOTALS
NEYS | NW'S | SWh | SE% [ NET | NW SE% Nc'.f.b-wv. SWi | SE% | NE% | Nwu| SW'% | 5E%
4N |42e | 2 T |D DD
Total number of acres to be irrigated

10. Dascribe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above. _ Ao E

T o Who awies the proapenly at the pomt ol diver sion? ’4,0/’Af01‘f . C e
b, Who owns the fanad o be engated or place of use? = /’C/”"” ‘{“"[ //7"’73 e AGE
c. It the property 1s owned by o person uthier than the ap hc.m! describe the arrangement enabling the

applicant 1o make this filu g. }LP/’C“’“ it 7 C’Ve&/ﬂf’f 0/( Seats elfyri¥igm
pad reg :—e//ruﬂ /}Ja’éﬂrﬂ (,(wﬁ'c-,ff’ zf)gr/(r O ;M?S’a 7
P
12 Remarks




13. Map of proposed project: show clearly the proposed point of diversion, place of use, seclion number,
lownship and range number,

BE 1T KNOWN 1hat e endecsigned hereby makes appheation [or perout to appropriate the pubhbe winepeof
/’b-f ~e

the Stane of Fdatw as henne set forth -7 // v éjé,l "_:/{

- _— . d




Assuren &, Keeo Lets,
Received by . . . ... __. Date f/zj(/‘?i'_ Time . /P29CAX _ Pretvinarycheck by .
Fea $ _.f{f‘-_s—gk.__k..__.__ Receipted by _{QLJ ft f.fb /6oe/ — Date ﬁz_'l‘ﬁ,’/_____

r
Pubhcation prepared by ____fﬁ______.. Da!eﬂ/ﬁ.{.a&i;ﬂ_ Published irﬂé/gf.:z/cﬁ_ﬁalcaaa_'c/é
Publication approved . ... ‘_,_./&3__*__..,__..,_.._,,-A-v___ Date . —_ O a= 2/

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Thys is to certify that | have examined Application for Permit 1o appropriate the public waters of the State of

ldalws No. . .. e e e -, atud s application is horoby

1. Approval of saud application is subject to the (ollowwig limitations and conditions:
a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

b. Proaf of construction of works and apphcation of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before

e e YD

1)
'

¢. The rate of diversion, of water is to be used lor irrigation under this pormit, when combined with all other
water rights tor the same land shall not exceed 0.02 cubic feet per second tor vach acro of land.

d. The water right acquired under this permt if for hydropower purposes shafl be junior and subordinate to all
rights to the use of water, ather than hydropawaer, within the State of Idaho that are initiated I_mer in time
than the priority of this permil and shall not give rise to any right or claim against any tuture rights to the

use of water, uther than hydrapower, within the State of ldaho initiated later in tima than the priority of this
permit.

u. Other,
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Lyir) ISy 1ot el [ TINY ST B LIS TRTIN & P TR ) Ll O
5t. Anthony, Idaha n“|'ﬁa3 RN

Aslitnn, Idaho A 4 !q

1

AFFLDAYIT OF FUDBLICATTON

ATE OF IDAHO

ity of Fremont Depar s,

IETRTRLCN -

Eastorn 2 512t Cllics

loeey T, Weatherston

nyg fFirst duly sworn, depose and say,
Wt [ am the printer of THE FREMONT
INTY HERALC-CHRONICLE, a semi-weekly
4scaper printed and published in
:mont County, Idabo; and [ do solemnly
2arr that the NOTICE OF APPLICATION
~apv of which notice appears attached
reto, was published in the regular and
tire 1ssue of said newspaper, and not
any supplement 1ssue thereof
or TWa cansecutive issues, the
*s{ publication having been made on
MAY 16, 1991

d the Jlast publication having been

de on MAayY 23, 1991 .

Further, that said newspaper 15 ane

quneral circulation 10 sa1d countyy
at 1t 15 a legdl newspaper, conforming
legal specifications under ldaho
atutes; that it has at least twao
ndred bona fide subscribers living
thin the county of publicationy and
.ak it has been continuously and
interruptedly published in said county
rang o period of seventy-eight
nsecutive weeks prior to the first
blicatian of said notice.

b Didtitun

ATE OF ID
WNTY QF MaDISON }
v this 24TH day of MAY

the year of 1991 , before me, a Motary
iblic, persanally appeared Terry
satherston, known or identified to me to
» the person whose name subscribed to
v wikhin tnstrument, and being by me
st duly sworn, declared that the
catements therevin are true, and
Ginawledyged ta me that he exwecuted the

Hary Pablid for [daha
esiding at Rewxburg, Idaho
v cammissron expirest June 8, 1993

NOQTICL: OF APPLICATION
FOR WATER RIGHT

The Following agplicalion{s) have bran
filad 10 approvriaie the public waters of
the Siaie ol ldaho:

0107114

NOVSAD, JOYCE

852 W, 274 S,

BLACKFOOT, 10 83221

Sourge: SNAKE RIVER Tributan: COL-
UMBIA RIVER

Divarsion PI; NWSE Sec 21 T OGN R

42E
+ Use: RRIGATION {.030 CF3S} Total
Diversloi: (033 CF5)
Date Filad: 4/12/1891
in: TOSN R42E $21 NESE 1.0 ACRES
TOTAL
The parmit(s) will be subject (0 &l prior
watar rights. Protesis must be filed with
the Director, Dept. of ‘Natar F.esourcey,
Eastern Ragion, 150 Shour Avenus,
Sulle 15, ldaho Falts, Idaho B:4C7 on or
belore JUNE 23, 1931,
R, KEITH HIGC ~SCA
- Dhiaclor
! 87

K 7

ISLAND PARX 'WATER CO.

SAWTELL ESTATES

C/O ED STROBEL

500 S. WOODRUFF

IDAHO FALLS, 1D 83401

Source: GROUNDWATER

Diversion Pt: SWNW Sec 2 T 14N R
43E NWSW Sec 2 T 14N R 43E SWSW
Suc2T 4N R AJE . v+ . !

Use: DOMESTIC {430 CFS) Tolal
Dlivarslon: {430 CFS} - . -

Date Flled: 4/24/1991 - |

In; T14N R43E S02 NWNW SWNW
NW3W SWSW - . o

, 2107508

ANDERSON, A. PERNELLA

ART.2BoxB1 : v ° >

ASHTON, iD B20 L ,

Source: GROUNDWATER i

Diversiun P1: NESWSE Sec 1 T 08N R '

43E |
Use: IARIGATION (530 CFS) Tatal
Diversion: (530 CFS) » . P :

Date Filod: 4/2210091 ~« .+«

Ir: TOBN R43E -S01 .NESE NWSE
SWSE SESE 36.0 ACRES TOTAL -

The permit(s) wlil be subject to all prior
water rights, Protest may ba submitted
pased on the criterta of Sec. 42-200A,
Idaho Code and/or the new public interest
criterla of Sec. 42-203C, Idaho Code. Pro-
tosta must be filad with the Director, Dopt.
of Walar Hesources, 150 Shoup Ave.,
Suite 15, Idahoe Falls, Idaho 83402 on or
before JUNE 3, 1931,

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

Publ. May 16 and 22, 1991HC.




NOW
STARTING
. RIGHT
SIDE OF
FILE




MEMORANDUM

Date: July 16, 2007

To: Water Right File 21-7507
From: cpadilla

Re: Reinstatement

Applicant submitted required information to reinstate permit.
Review of file yielded update of POU and POD as criginally permitted.
Some conditions on initial permit no longer exist, so added standard conditions on reinstated permit.



|
State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

322 East Front Street » P.O. Box 83720 » Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 287-4800 » Fax: (208)287-6700 » Web Site: www.idwr.idaho.gov

C.L.“BUTCH” OTTER

June 27, 2007 Governor
DAVID R, TUTHILL, JR.
Interim Director

SAWTELL ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOC
ATTN LEE DURNEY PRESIDENT

501 GWEN LOOP

BLACKFOOTID 83221

PROOF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER
RE: PERMIT NO. 21-7507
Dear Permit Holder:

The department acknowledges receipt of the Proof of Beneficial Use form (“proof”) and the
license examination fee for the above-referenced water right permit. Enclosed is an order that
reinstates this permit, since proof and the license examination fee were submitted afier the proof
deadline. Please note that the priority date for this permit has been advanced to April 12, 2006, as
provided in Section 42-218a(2), Idaho Code. The next step in the process of developing a water
right is for the department to conduct a field examination to determine and confirm the use being
made of the water according to the conditions of the permit.

Be advised that Section 42-248, Idaho Code, requires you as the owner of water rights to
maintain current ownership and address records on file with the department. For your
information, forms to file a change of ownership of a water right, or a change in the address of
the water right owner are available from any department office or from the department’s website:
www.idwr.idaho.gov

If you have any questions, please contact either the Eastern Regional Office of the

department in Idaho Falls at (208) 525-7161.

Sincerely,

Deborah 1. Gibson

Administrative Assistant

Water Allocation Bureau
Enclosures



T14N, R43E, Sec. 2 - 1992 Imagery

Location of POU

Legend

: 0.8 Miles [ Sections
e —— | 14N43E GCDB

Prepared by Jeff Peppersack - June 12, 2007




RECEIVED
JUN - 1 2007

- UEPARTMENTOF

Deborah J. Gibson WATERAESOURGES

[DWR

P O Box 83720
Boise, 1d 83720-0098

May 30, 2007

Dear Ms. Gibson:

I am enclosing additional information relative to the lapsed water permit for Sawtell
Estates. The provisional permit number is 21-7507; this permit provided for 0.43 cubic
teet per second from tour wells to 100 single-family dwelings.

The first item is a list of property owners in 1991 and in 1993/1994. The list was taken
trom a ledger maintained by the homeowners association treasurer. It shows the owners
name and the lot numbers where they were available. The number of owners in 1991 is
108.

The second item 1s a copy ot the well report for the tourth well, which was drilled in
1972, This report was not available at the time I provided the previous three reports.

The third item is minutes from the board of directors meetings and the association
meeting in 1991. The mnutes show the Sawtell Estates Policy and Regulations
Regarding Water, which was recorded in 1998 in Fremont County.

The fourth item is minutes trom the board of directors meetings and the association
meeting in 1884.

The fifth item 1s a copy of a letter trom R. E. Wood to J. E. Strobel showing some of the
activity centered on the water system in Sawtell Estates.

If' T can provide other information that you need to address our request for reinstatement
ot the lapsed permit, let me know.

e Durney, president



1991

Alvey, Rod 1981992002006
Anderson,Ronald 273.4,3
Blake. Ronald Lots 241,249
Babcock, Thomas
117,18,25,26

Backstrom. Nick 63,64
Bailey. Frank 265,266
Barker, Muricl

Baker, John (92)

Beck, Terrian 318

Beddis. David 218.217
Beddis, Vern 210,209
Bell, Lavern 32.38.39 40
Blaisdell. Nolan

Blike. Ronald

Booker. Robert 316-
20,307,308

Brown, Robert

Burt. Richard 37,58.65..66
Carlisle, Jay

Carter, Lance 98,99
Cheek, Dawn & Constance
Himes 99.30,51,52.59.60
Clark. Stephen
290.298.297 208

Coburn, Richard 239,240
Cooper, Gary

Crom_R. L. 225226
Davis. Thos. 67,68

Dial, Thomas 35
Dickman, John 282 283
Dingman, Frank 26,27
Dockstader, Elizabeth
140,141

Drnummeond, Clark 25
Dunn, Corey 113-16.122-4
Dyson, Merrill 69

Ekman. John 28
Elkington, Joyce 47
Farnsworth, John

Farrow, Doug 150.151,152
Gardner, Wilma 181,183-
4.189-92

Goodwin, Brent 259,260
Goodwin, Robert 229,230
Griffin. Wayne 145,133,154
Haney, Sean 158

Hansen, Don

Harnes, Ronald 21-2,29-31
Harris. Daryl 133-136
Heath, Rlenn 231-2

Hill, John

Hill, James 273-80
Hillam. Arnold

Holloway, Richard 291,292

Holmgren, Leroy 17-20
Howard, Kert 233

Horner, Ronald
Humberper, Gilbert 133,134
Huskinson, James (sold to
Tim James)193-4.201-2
Imai, Randy 71.72
Johmson, Greg 23,24
Johnson, Neahl 159 160
Kane, James 146

Keller, James

Kelly, Terrell 149,156
Kimball, Marj 146-48
Knight, Dean 73,74
Larsen, Jack 161-2,169.170
Lindsey, Donale 46-48,53,56
Lim, Gale 276,277
Lingren, Clifford 165
Lynn, William 207-8,215-6
Mathews, Rus

McBride, James 142-44
McCormick, Ronald 235-
30,244 245

Nelson, Francis 253
Nielson, Chase 179,180
Oswald, Allen 36

Packard, Gordon 251.252
Parker, Bruce 293,294
Parkinson, Alan 106-7
Pay, Clair

Penny. Sean 196,204
119,120,127, 128

Packard, Jerry 242 243
Parker, Fred 301-4

Reed, Grant 75.76

Richins, O'Neil (Adel
Richins Devine) 129,137
Ricker. Lee 246-8
Robinson. Gerald 130
Rork, Fritz 137

Rowe. John

Russell, Kenneth 81-3
Santy, Virginia & Olga
Guillaume

Seable, Steven

Schies, Donald 284-3
Shearer, Irving 131-2,138-9
Smith, Duane 33,34

Smith, Ron 8.16

Steiner, Dale 299 300
Stokes, Theron 95
Stolworthy. llene 85-6,89.92-
4

Strumph, Jamcs

Swartz, Thos. 221-4
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Toomer. Adalene 211-2.220-
I

Walborn, L. 37.45

Wallace, Michael 2,3.10,11
Wheeler, Eugene 41.42
Woolsienhulme. Brenl 286-8
Yorgensen, Dennis 166-168
Yorgensen, Don 319.320
Yost. Willis 87-8.96,103-

4. 111112

Young, Michael 89-91

1993 & 94:

Anderson, Andy Lots 241.
249(from R. Blake)
Apgood, R (from Alvey)
Apgood, Dwight (Kaylene
Drissell) from Alvey
Backstrom. Eric (from Iinai)
Barber, John 195203
Booker, R, (From J. Keller)
Borup, Dennis 227,228
Colvin, Randall 140,141
Dinginan, (from Drummond)
Dumney, Lee {from Bailey)
Fosmark, Michael 213,214
Goldman, Lynn (D Hansen)
Haney, Sean 158

Hanscn, Don ([rom
Woolstenhulme)

Hill, James

Manguni, Dennis (from J.
Hill) 278-80

Mathews, C. (from D. Lim)
2767

McMichacl, James

Mellies, Gregg 43,44
Mitchell. J. 255-6
Montgomery, Earl 260-
2.268-9

Montgomery. James 263-
4.271-2

Montgomery. Lee 270
Murdock, Wayne (R. Brown)
Reed, Bryon (from C. Dunn)
Richards. John 223,226
(Crom)

Scofield. R 73.76
Simonsen, Brent 311-
312(from J.Carlisle)
Stallings. Richard 106-7
Wilcox, T (from L. Carter)
Wood, Richard 100-
2,108,110

1996;

Grandell. Leo (Yorgensen)



Hall, Delwin (B. Parker)
Harmon, Doug

Hohnhorst, Chas. 251,252
{Packard)

Josephson, Darren (Gardner)
Larsen, Jack (Froin C.
Niclson) 179-80

Mangum. Dennis (J. Hill)
Mutsuura, Stan (B. Reed)
Miller, Tom (T. Stokes)
Parker, Bruce

Packer. Larry (C. Lingren)
Spaulding, Bryce (N.
Johnson)

Spitzer, Chaud (J.Larsen)
Stanger. James 276-7,.284-5
Straton, Al 77.78,70
Wells, Kurt (Coburn)
239.240{also [roin Heath)
Whitml, (from F. Nelson)
253

Wilcox. Lance (L. Carter)
98.99

Wiison, Larry 281

—~—
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| State of Idaho
Department of Water Resources

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

T &M e

’ State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources within 30
e days after the completion or abandonment of the wel!,
SLL owNER 7. WATER LEVEL

s

~Nome Island Park Weter Coo ...

Address;Aé!,pen Ridge . .
T 360 A Street Idaho Falls, Idaho

Owner’s Permit No. -

Static water level 30 feet below land surface

i
B

2. NATURE OF WORK

A3 New well DO Deepened ] Replacement

(7 Abandoned {describe method of abandoning)

Flowing? (1 Yes XiNo GPMfMNlow___

Temperature _ ° F. Quality_good e

Artesian closed-in pressure __ _ _p.s.i.

Conurolled by [ Valve 0 Cap ] Plug [
8 WELL TEST DATA ’

3 Pump (] Bailer [J Qther _J

Discharge G.P.M, Draw Down Hours Pumped

. — ]
3. PROPOSED USE
. . . !
0 Domestic [ wrigation  [J Test  [J Other ipecity hypal | o | ;1yoL0GIC LOG i
T o |
[ Municipd  [J ndustrial  [J Stock  [] Waste Disposol or | Hole Depth Materisl SIS
Injection Dlem. | From | To Yo .'fﬂ.‘
6 0 5 Topsodl and Shaleracka T
4. METHOD DRILLED 51 | Clay T
51 | 75 |Soft PBrown Shale .. x
7] Cable # Rotory O Dug O Other c ar 41m_Brown Shale
S ON 84 1 9% | broken Brown Shale x|
5. WELL CONSTRUCTI 6 95 105 1 Soft Brown Shale .
|
Diameter of hole 6 inches Total depth ___ 105 feet
. Casing schedule: X Steel 0 Concrete -
] Thicknass Dismetar ~ From To T - T
1 . . 60%? —
_ 2250 inches 1 inches + 1 _ feet _(_)2_ feet
_ inches ______inches __ feet ___ feet
,,,,,,,,, inches inches __ feet _______ feet -
o ___ inches inches ___ feet ___ feet T
_ __inches ___ inches _._ __ feet feet -
' Was casing drive shos used ? O Yes B Ne
Was a packer or seal used? O Yes Kl No -
Perforated? 0O Yes & No
How perforated? [J Factory O Knife O Torch
Size of perforation inches by inches 1
Numbes From To ]
e perforations feet feet
. . perforations feet ___ feet
e . perforations feet __~ __ feet
Well screen installed? 0O Yes K] No N
Manufacturer's name
Type Model No. T
Diameter___Slotsize___ Set from feetto__ feet |
Diameter___Slot size ___ Set from feetto ___ feet 7
Gravel packed? ([ Yes & No Sizeofgravel ____ _ o | o
Placed from ___ feet to . feet N I
-
Surfoce secl dep!h_lg_'t_ Materiol used in seal  [J Cement grout -
Bentonlte Puddling cloy O wal! cuttinge
Seeling procedure used ] Sbwerry pit [ Temporery surfoce cowing NN
B Overbore to seel depth
10.
6. LOCATION OF WELL Work started _7--20-"/2 finished __7=20-~72
Sketch map location must agree with written location.
| N
j . : ﬂ 1]. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION
N ; ‘
A ! Subdivision Nome Firm Name Andrew Well Drilling Contraidne o2
wWi—+— — 1
i N Address ! . Date _Li—~2 Q':_'Zﬁ._
I SR Lot No, k Nao, -
: R R R ° Block Na Tdaho Falls,
{ ! i Signed by (Firm Official) , -
! <
e nd
County r_}TF A 4y d ¢ Lo Ty,
{ . ] - {Operator) _ ¢ P R Vot
i V\\ ) F v 1 i Y, Sar ) T ‘(‘J N/& R J) F AR ’/ i



V“V”TNG OF TFT BOARLD OF DIRECTC™S OF
TES A

The meeting was held July 5,1S897 at the home of Theron Stokes

The first item of business Was to set the term c¢f the Foard of Directors
by lot. The terms are as follows-~

Bruce Parker 2 years
Arneld Hillam 2 years
Jack Larsen 1 year
Dean ¥night 1 year
Theron Stokes 3 years

Richard ¥ood was nominated for president of Sawtell Estates
Association and was unaminously elected by the Reard ef Directors

Brent Stolworthy was elected as vive president by the Board of
Directors.

Mrg. Beb Prown was elected as secretary by the Board of Directors

Mrs, Wayne dMurdock was elected as assistant secretary by the
RBoard of Directors,

Mrs Kareen Knight was elected as treasurer by the Roard eof
Directoers.

The Board of Directors approved the request of Theren Stekes
te obtain & quote for libility insurance for the (ficers and
Reard of Directers of the Asseciatioen.

The Beard eof Directers voted te set the cost for services
(water, reads, and maintenance) as follows-

Cabin with water- %150.00 per year
Cabin without water- $50.00 per year
Qther let ewners- $35,00 per year

"he T“oard of Tirectors voteld toc z3et the reconnection fee to
the Association water system for nen payment of assessment
at $400.00.

The Beard of Directors veted to charge the property owners
for side lines froada= 550,00 4if they blead the water 1da-
during sae <ister r_nths.



The Roard of Directors voted to retain full charge (%150.,00 par
year) for cabin owners whe will be absent fer an extended peried.

The Board of Directers autherized payment for reasonable expenses
incured by the Asseciation Officers and Beard ef Directors,

It is proposed the Beard and QOfficers meet in September 1991,

WEM?M/
kN

!



MINUTES OF THE FIRST MEETING OF THE
SAWTELL ESTATES ASSCCIATION AND MEMBERS.

Meeting was held June 27, 1991, at the Edgemont School in
Idahc Falls, Idaho. Meeting began at 7:00 P.M., conducted by R.E. Wood.

Introductions were made: R.E. Wood, Chairman, Lola 3Ztokes

acting as Secretary, and John Sharp, Legal Advisor.

Mr. Wcod walcomed members, and repcrted to them that He, Duane
Yost, and Arnocold Hillam had organized the Corporation and that it

had been filed in the office of the Sec. of State, Boise, Idaho.

Mr. Wood summarized the problems and activities to date, and
reported some of the costs which have develcped thus far.

i-A Meeting was held with Ed Strobel, owner of the Island Park
Water Company, and he agreed to turn the wgter system over to
the Sawtell Estates Land Owners on July 1, 1991, in good repair.

2- Special thanks to Brent Stolworthy for his excellent work c¢n
the main road, also for the use of his equipement. The road
has been widened to the west. Mr, Strobel has graded and made
the road ready for gravel.

3- Mr. Wood thanked Willis Yost for deing all the paper work and
mailing of letters.

4- All broken lines have been repaired, which involved replacing
600 Ft. of pipe, installing of a valve to isolate the system,
and the replaCLngof a small pump with a 5 horse-power pump.
Present cost &£ the Association so far i1s71700.00.

ASSESSMENTS TO PROPERTY OWNERS-

1- $150.00 for landowners with a, cabin. .-
2~ Weo—eabims- $75.00. 4oTs wdirh Aadyan TS
3-Lots w;th no. water $35.00. To be used for road repalr.

In case of a reserve build-up, there would be a scaling down of
assessments.. .. o

4- Board ©f Directors would recieve no salary, maybe mileage.

5- Ed Strobel agreed to make all new water connections for 2 yrs.
New hook-up fees, $500.00.

It was decided to delete the extra $50.00 fee for watering vards.

Mr. Wood encouraged everyone to clean up lots because cf the fire

hazard. Alsco asked that all hydrants be left on for fire protection.



A discussion was held on the water system and the concern about the
freezing lines. Also discussad opening roads during the winter.

It was suggested that unused wells be turned off during the winter to save
cost.

Mr. Wood encouraged homeowners to remalin with the present system rather
than drill! individual wells--high cost, property taxes increasel and risk of
water pollution.

The majcor concern—--to kesep the main line from freezing. Several comments
and suggestions were made.

Participation in Winter plowing of roads will be up to each individual,
and Jim Funkhouser will be in charge as usual.

Auyuue plowlng side roads will Le respounsible for broken lines.

Question asked--How do you plan to maintain and service the system?
Mr. Wood responded- The Associaticen plans to have a represenative
from Andrews Well Drilling in the area to service system.

A discussion of the Roads was held-

Road maintenance 1s up to the Asscociaticon. Big cost for this year will
be gravel for the road, approxlmately-32,000.

Nick Backstrum reported that we could get old asphalt to use for the
base., can pe obtained free.

Butch Toomer asked how we cculd get County to help with graveling road-

Answer-~ we can't, it isn't wide enough to be a county rocad.

Willis Yost reported on response from County on helping with recad
graveling--He repcorted that 50% of the Freemont County taxes pald comes from

the Island Park Area and we get very little assistance in return.

Next on the agenda was the majority vote, by ballot, for the ammendment
to the By-law: 1 vote for each property cwner.

It was voted also for 5 Board of Directors in stead of 3.

Mr. Willis ¥Yost introduced nominees for directors.

It was voted that Arnold Hillam, Theron Stokes, Dean Knight, Bruce
Parker, Jack Larsen be appointed to the Board of Directors.

Thanks was given to Mr. Dick Wood for all his work getting the Associliation
organized and also on the waker syaktem.
It was moved that Richard Wood be elected toc serve as President of the

Association. voting was unanimous -~ Tro-ident and Directors



Tast on the agenda--2 discussion concerning the Protective
Covenants of the Sawtell Estates Subdivision.

Mr. Wood endouraged property owners to read the protective
covenants and be aware of their contents.

Shme snaogestinns were made—-—-—
- 1-Write sngoestions to imorove area.

2—- Need to slow driving on main road
3—-getting rid of campers

4~If a situation became offensive to homeowners, It was

suggested the Assoclation as a group enforce the restrictive

~ovenants. rather +than an individual.
5- Suggested a letter be sent to offender, first.
2 66— Snaaestinn tn Pronertv Owners. No bornina of trash.

- S 'de roads are private roads.. gates are permissable.

B= Nuestimh as¥ed--Are bhur- -~ Fnal +anls 2aFfa?

wWillis Yost reported $100.00 left from last years road fund. It was

turned to the Association.

Mr. Wood thanked everyone fcr coming and +»~ mno+tin~ oo

adadurned for 1 vear.



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AND OFFICERS OF SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION

September 7, 1991

The meeting convened at 2:15 P.M. on September 7, 1991 at
the home of Chalrman Theron Stokes in Sawtell Estates,
Island Park, Idaho.

Present: Richard E. Woocd, President; Brent Stelworthy, Vice
President; Theron Stokes, Chairman of the Board of Directors, and
the following members of the Board: Dean Knight, Bruce Parker,
Treasurer Koreen Knight, and Barbara Brown, secretary.

]
The minutes of the meeting of the Officers and Board of Directors
of July 5, 1991 were read and approved.

President Wood brought to the attention of the Board of Directors
the fact that association has important documents such as the
Articles of Incorporation, By-Laws, the State Permit and the seal
of the corporation and that they should be kept in one place
together. Bruce Parker moved that they be Kept by President
Wood, and the motion was unanimously approved by the Board of
Directors.

President Wood brought to the attention of the Board that the
State will not monitor the domestic flow of the wells.

He also reported that the water from the wells had been analyzed
and was happy to report that it is of top guality.

President Wood reported that the meters were read on July 30 and
August 30, and the cost for running the pumps was about $90.00
for the two kbiggest months of the year.

Chairman Theron Stokes reported on the liakility insurance

for the officers and directors. He checked several possibilities
and the bid was $1435.00. No action was taken by the Board

of Directors.

The Board of Directors were furnished with a copy of the "new"
Policies and Regulations regarding Water for the Association

for their consideration and review. The Board voted unanimously
to accept the new Policy and Regulations, effective immediately.
A copy is attached to these minutes.



Water connections have been made for Dunn, A
Crom. It was reported that Butch Toomer is not dlgglng a well
and her trench was filled in today by Brent Stolworthy while he
was making a connection on the same road. Backstrom, Funkhauser
and Lindsey have drilled wells.

Four cabin owners have not paid their water assessment for the
year, although two have indicated that it would be forthcoming.
The other two have not as yet been contacted. No action will be
taken at this time.

Three water connections have been made today, and Strobel will
pay for these.

The matter of the two hydrants at Funkhauser’s, side by side,

and the fact that they have their own well was discussed.
Chairman Theron Stokes proposed that we disconnect them at the
corporation valve and then cap it. The Board of Directors
approved this action unanimously.

President Wood proposed that during the winter months we  run
water from both ends of the line. This action was approved by
the Board.

President Wood brought up the matter of the power pole at the end
of Moose Street sticking out further in the road than any of the

other ones. He obtained a gquote from the Power Company for
$459.30 to move the pole. We could move the water line for about
the same amount. We have an easement from Stallings and Youngs
and can move the line off the road. It was proposed that we
leave the power pole and Bruce Parker and Theron Stokes may be
able to move the 1line 1in October. This action was approved
unanimously by the Board.

The matter of the letter from John Sharp to the owners of the

two trailers parked for the summer months on Coyote was discussed
and 1t was reported that the owners moved them on their own
without having to take further action.

President Wood reported that the Department of Health Regulaticns
on Septic systems are such that it almost totally precludes
building on single lots.

Treasurer Koreen Knight reported on the financial condition of
the association.



The association purchased 1000 yards of gravel from Fremont
County. Brent Stoleworthy has his equipment available, and will
haul this gravel to build up the road and Theron Stokes will run
the grader. A motion was made by Bruce Parker that President
Wood pay a reasonable fee to Brent StoLéworthy for his expense in
hauling gravel and using his equipment on the road. Dean Knight
seconded the motion and was approved by the Board.

Chairman of the Board, Theron Stokes brought out the matter that
out-houses are illegal according to the restrictive covenants.
He also mentioned the thistle on our lots and along the road,
and that property owners should be encouraged to keep on top

of them or it could become a real problem.

The meeting then adjourned until next spring at which time a
meeting will be called prior to the annual meeting of the members
of the association.

Dated: Septembegﬂ?, 1991

. /: N
,{/j'; 1{{&_/'1-_,..6._/'} frd ;’Q’ib%uw/

Barbara Brown, Secretary

APPROVED:AAL*£Z%;fE%éA££;z;ﬂ;g 5-6-92 -
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Sawtell Estates Asscciation Inc.
Policies and Regulaticons Regarding Water

Whereas the Sawtell Estates Association Inc. has acquired title
to all wells, pumps, tanks, water distribution system and asscciated
properties in the Sawtell Estates Subdivision and,

Whereas all property owners are deemed to be members of Sawtell
Estates Association Inc. and are thus owners of the water system
and,

Whereas some of the property owners have existing water agreements.

Theraefore in order for the Association to have consistent policies
with all members, the following policies have been approved

by the Directors of the Association and supersede all previous
agreaments.

1. The Association will provide safe and potable water for
culinary purposes, under reasonable pressurs, from the existing
and any future wells and distribution system. In the event

of failure of the wells or distribution system, including fresezing,
the Association shall nct be resveonsible for failure to supply
water during the reascnable time necessary to complete the repairs.

2. Property owners with existing water agreements will be connected
to the svstem upon request. The Island Park Water Co. will

pay for the connections until July 1, 1993. The Association

will be rasponsible for the connections after that time. Property
owners without an agreement will be required tc pay a $300 fee

to connect to the system. These connecticns by either the Island
Park Water Co. or by the Association will include a line 10

feet inside the property line with a shut off wvalve. The connections
by the Asscociation for those paving the 5300 connection fee

will also include a hydrant. The cost of a hydrant feor all

others will be paid for by the preoperty owner. All further
connections will be the resvonsibility of the prcoperty owner.

3. Annual fees will be determined by the Board of Directors.
These feas will be for water, road maintenance and Asscciation
expenses. The Association is non-profit and will only assess

fees to meet expenses and maintain an adequate reserve to meet
unexpactad problems.

4., In ¢
be cut of
be requir

2 event that the fees are not paid, the water will
£ 30 days after the third notice. A fee of 3$400 will
ed to be reconnected to the system.

5. Watsr may be provided to non-members df the Assoclation
and individual water agreements will be negotiated with such
individuals.
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THE ANNUAL MEETING OF
SAWTELLE ESTATES HCME OWNERS
June 25, 1394

The annual meeting of the Sawtelle Home Owners was held on
Saturday, June 25, 1994, in Island Park, Idaho, at the home of
Arnold and Trenna Hillam at approximately 2:00 P.M.

Those in attendance enjovyed a lovely barbecue and picnic, after
which President Brent Stolworthy conducted the annual meeting
and he requested that each person introduce themselves. The
adults present were:

Richard & Ranae Stallings Gregory & Melissa Johnson
Michael and Charlotte Young Robert and Sharon Booker
Ronald and Pauline Anderson LeRoy and Ida Holgren
Theron and Lola Stokes Richard and Audrey Burt
Dean and Kareen Knight Neahl and Joan Johnson
Arnold and Trenna Hillam Brent and Eileen Stolworthy
Al and Beth Miller Robert and Barbara Brown
Jim and Marge McBride Jim Funkhauser

Lee and Betty Ricker Earl and Jan Montgomery

Mr. and Mrs. Keith Penny Roger and Callie Wolheinsen

Ranae Murdock

who with their family members mad a total o¢f approximately 47
people.

President Stolworthy reported on the road work and advised that we
plan to continue to upgrade the rocad, particularly the South end of
the road as it has had the least amount of gravel on it in the
past. It was also proposed that we do some work on the side roads
and upgrade them over the next few years.

Other projects we are looking into is an arch-type entry to the
subdivision by the cattle guard with large poles and a sign
"Sawtelle Estates" and new metal signs on the side rocads and place
these on the West side of the road so they are all consistent.

President Stolworthy also reported on the water lines. There were
no broken pipes during the winter. There are still roads without
blow cut valves at the ends and we will continue to put those 1in
until all roads have them.

A property owner suggested, if possible, to place a sign showing
where to turn to Sawtelle Estates road at the cattle guard on
Radrock Road.
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President Stolworthy also reported that the water is tested with
Seventh District Health every three months. Each time they collect
it it has to come from a different area in the project, and we have
had nc contamination.

Chairman Theron Stokes reported on an incident this spring where a
single lot was sole at Sheriff’s sale to a contractor who said he
was geing to build a speculation cabin on it, although he was
advised he had to have two lots in order to build. accerding to our
restrictive covenants. The Board of Directors felt this was the
time we had to stand firm on the restrictive covenants requiring
two lots. An attorney was hired and through negotiations and
letters

he feels we are on firm ground and that this is prokably stopped.

There was a discussion about the shooting in the subdivision, which
comes under the nuisance clause, and particularly one individual
who claimed to have a gun club and they were shooting toward Aspen
Ridge. Polly Anderson contacted him personally, and also Vice
President Jim Funkhauser talked with him about the situation to
discourage this sort of activity because of the many pecple and
children in this area. It was the opinion that the Association
should write Don Hansen and address the problem as an Association.

The minutes of the last annual meeting of June 256, 1993 were read
and approved. The financial report was given by Ranae Murdock.
vur beginning balance was $1532 .62, income of $19,958.00, expenses
of $17,983.16, leaving an ending balance of $3507.46. Copy
attached.

The dues for the coming year will remain the same, wviz., $200.00
per cabin and $35.00 per lot without a cabin. ‘

It was brought to the attention ¢f the members present that the
snow removal letter will ke sent out a little earlier this year
and where possible if this fee could be paid earlier which would
make it easier for Brent and Jim to know which roads to make a
parking spot kefore the snow gets so deep and hard. Members were
also reminded that there is no parking on the road with vehicles or
trailers during the winter months.

Brent Stolworthy, Theron Stokes and Jim Funkhauser were recognized
and thanked by the members for their efforts and eguipment on
repalrs te the water lines, roads and snow removal and their
careful watch over the entire subdivision, including spraying the
thistles along the road. Many, many thanks to them from all of us.

The guestion was raised as to whether or nct the County was going

to pave Redrock Road to the cattle guard this year. The officers

suggested that individuals contact the County Commissioners, either
by letter or personally regarding this. No further information was
available other than that given last summer.

'C'_'.,’

-



There were three members of the Board of Directors up for
reelection or new members to the Board. All three members have
indicated they were willing to run again. These Board Members are
Jack Larsen, Earl Montgomery and Theron Stokes. A motion was made
from the floor by Richard Stallings that we waive the ballot and
that Jack Larsen, Earl Montgomery and Theron Stckes be re-slected
for another term. The motion was seconded by Robert Brown and
unanimously approved by all members present.

The meeting adjourned for another year.
Dated: June 25, 1$%4.

- i
s Apr s A£144F1~w~/

Barbara Brown, Secretary

r‘\ s I ]
Approved: ff‘ﬂf-%—ﬂ/ o) /;77/' o
!l

1



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND
OFFICERS OF SAWTELLE ESTATES ASSOCIATION
May 28, 1994

The meeting <f the 0fficers and Board of Directors convened at 3:00
PM at the Brown/Murdock cabin in Sawtelle Estates, Island Park,
Idaho.

PRESENT: Chairman Theron Stokes, Vice Chairman Jim Funkhauser,
Directors Jack Larsecn, Earl Montgomery, Arnold Hillam, Wayne
Murdock, Treasurer, Ranae Murdock and Secretary Barbara Brown.

Chairman Stokes conducted the meeting and the minutes of the Board
of Directors meeting of May 29, 1393 were read and approved.

J
Treasurer Ranae Murdock presented the financial statement to the
Board showing a bank balance of $46358.00 {(copy attached).

It was proposaed by Theron Stokes that we give Brent Stolworthy
the balance of 3975.00 left in the snow removal fund for the ’93-
‘94 year as there was a deficit of over 1000.00 last year, and
this was money Brent was out of pocket. The motion was secconded by
Arnold Hillam and unanimously approved by the Board. The Board
acknowledged and praised the efforts of Brent Stolworthy and Jim
Funkhauser for keeping the roads open this past winter. Jim

also brought to the attention of the Board that it would be helpful
if the snow removal meney cculd be paid by November as it would
help them to know which roads should be plowed for a parking space.
The snow removal notices will go out about September this year.

The Board thanked Jack Larson for sending out the billings last
yvear for the snow removal.

Chairman Stokes reported on the matter of the challenge to cour
Restrictive Covenants and the Amendment on the single lot sold for
taxes this spring to Tim Brown and his intention to build on it.
Lynn Hossner, Attorney at Law, has been retained in this matter and
he has made contact with the County Commissicners and Tim Brown.
It was moved by Wayne Murdock, seconded by Earl Montgomery, and
unanimeusly approved by the Board of Directors that we authorize
Lynn Hossner to take whatever action is necessary to enforce the
Amendment to the Restrictive Covenants prohibiting building a
cabin on a single lot.
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If the County Commissioners will allow us to get gravel from the
pit this year, it was the opinion of the Board of Directions

have Brent haul more gravel on the rocad, with particular attention
to the low spots and the southern most end of the road, and
possibly some side roads. Brent Stclworthy has cffered again to
bring his equipment up to do this work. Again the Board expressed
appreciation to Brent for his willingness to use his own equipment
for the benefit of the association and its people.

Chairman Stokes informed us of Fremont County’s intent to oil
Redrock Road to the cattle guard this year if the State will
give them the used asphalt from the proposed road construction.

The Board unanimously approved the matter of putting more blow-out
valves at the end of the lines this summer.

There was a discussion about putting new signs at the end of reach
road in the subdivision. Jim Funkhauser indicated he knew someone
who may be able to do these for us at a reasonable price, and he
was authorized tce look into the matter and report back.

The Bocard also discussed putting an entrance sign at the cattle
guard and several types were discussed. A committee consisting
of Jim Funkhauser, Earl Montgomery, Arnold Hillam and Jack Larson
were appointed to lock into the availability and report back to the
Board. At the side of the entrance sign 1t was suggested that we
might use signs reading "Restrictive Covenants enforced”, "Private
Property" and Firearms restricted".

Kenneth Russell has not paid his annual dues and feels he shouldn‘t
because the well is on his property. This has been discussed with
an attorney and the right cf eminent dcmain was estaplished long
before he bought the property, and therefore he still owes ths
dues. Theron Stckes will discuss this matter with him. It was
suggested that inasmuch as his cabin needs a lot of siding put on
we might offer to help him with manpower if he has the siding.

The annual meeting and family picnic will be held Saturday, June 25
at Arnold Hillam’'s cabin. Theron Stokes will draft the letter on
the Annual Association Meeting and Barbara Brown will draft the
Notice of the Picnic. Jack Larson will mail the same.

It was suggested that it would be helpful if we could get a current
copy of the property owners and their addresses. Theron Stokes
was going to talk with Ed Strobel and see if he could help us out
on this.

The meeting adjourned at 4:15 F.M.

/7

APPROVED: %’17,:3 7 /795 Secretary ,



PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL REPORT
SAWTELLE ESTATES
MAY 29, 1994

Beginning Balance: $1532.62

Expenses:
Taxes: $ 308.25
Well & Line Repair: 198.01
Fall River #101 404.18
Fall River #102 328.62
Fall River #103 207.67
Legal Expense 82.50
Road Repair 4500.00
Office ExXpense 220.53
Snow Removal 1950.00~
Misc. 48.00
Supplies 24.13
Hydrant Installation _B510.14 -

TOTAL EXP $16,782.03

{approximately $90.00 still due Fall River}

Income:
Fees: $16,983.00
Snow Fund: __2,925.00 —
TOTAL INCOME $19,908.00
Ending Balance May 29, 1994 $4658.59

Information:
$975.00 left from snow removal fund
approximately $90.00 still due Fall River
Hookups - $3000.007
Paid back tax this year from 92 - $132.58
Need water tested again--last time on December 14, 1993
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June 29, 1992

J. Edwin Strobel
*Murdock Travel
500 8. WoodrufF
Idaho Falls, Idaho 82401

Dear Ed,

We have received six requests for water hockups in sawtell estates
for which you are responsible according to our agreement. Would
you please see that these connections are made this summer.

If vyou cannot make these connections we could have it done for

you and bill you if you desire.

Please have your people worx with Theron Stcokes in making these
connections including lccation of the hvdrants. The list of
connections are as follows including their adédresses for billing
for the hydrants, | T

Conf oWy Sor @ V]

Thomas F. Dial flot 357 Cregory Johnson Lots 23, 24

28 Rutgers 4315 Wanda

Pocatello,ID 83201 Idaho Falls, TD 83404

Clair Pay Lots 12, 13 Tavern Bell Lots 32, 38, 39, 40
464 No. 600 East 78% Belmont £10

Orem, Ut 84057 Boise, ID B3705

Dennis Borup Lots 227, 228 R
2867 Hillsden Dr. 3
Salt Lake City, UT B4117 g

ar churn Tots 234, 240
So. 570 East Circla
3 e, UT 34770

o b

Sincerely, willig o %3&-57— 21
s B 5\,

Vi

R. E. Wood

Sawtell Estates Association

ce: Dennis Borup
Clair pray
Thomas Bial

Gregory Johnson
Lavern Bell
Richard Coburn
Theron Stokes




May 9, 2007

RECEIVED

Deborah J. Gibson

IDWR MAY ¥ & 2007
P O Box 83720 DEPAR T MERT %FE .
Boise, Id 83720-0098 WATER RESOURGES

Dear Ms. Gibson:

I have gathered additional information to support the Sawtell Estates request to reinstate
the lapsed water permit 21-7507. It is provided with my summary of the information
available. T have included some information sent to you earlier in my April 26, 2007
letter in order to make a complete package. The one piece of information I may be able
to improve is the actual list of members in the time frame that the provisional permit was
issued to the Island Park Water Co. If I have better records they are at my Island Park
residence and I will not get there until May 19. I am sending you the list I have and will
look for a better one at the later date.

Your patience and assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

- r‘iﬁ!



Sawtell Estates Water System Information
(J. L. Durney)

Sawtell Estates was developed beginning in the 1960 time frame (covenants and
restrictions were recorded in 1966). Four wells were drilled in 1968. Three drilling
reports are available and are shown as Exhibits A, B, and C. The developer had sold
essentially all platted lots by 1991 when the Sawtell Estates Homeowners association was
established. This association was formed to conduct business for the owners associated
with the development. This included ownership of certain properties where wells are
located, enforcement of covenants and restrictions, maintenance of roads, and operation
of the existing water system. The water system had been operated by the Island Park
Water Co. (IPWC), which was established by the developer E. Strobel. The water system
was upgraded by IPWC as requested by the association to provide connections to those
lot holdings that were not already developed with existing connections. This activity is
mentioned in the document shown as Exhibit D titled “Well Agreement and Policies
Regarding Water”. This document was not recorded until 1998, but it established the
formalism for water service by the association. A bill from Andrew Services is shown as
Exhibit E. This bill is directed to E. Strobel for a pump installation in well number 2 for
Sawtell Estates. As noted in the bill, Dick Wood provided some direction to Andrew for
the work. Wood was a member of the original board of directors for the association.

This exhibit helps to establish that the water system was operable in 1991,

A long-time owner in the development, Earl Montgomery, has provided information on
the water system as shown in Exhibit F. Mr. Montgomery states that the water system
was in operation during the 1991 through 1994 time frame. He provided records from the
local power company (Fall River Rural Electric) showing purchases by the association.
He affirms that the only use for power during the time frame shown was pumping water
for the domestic use of the owners. The use records indicate significant usage during the
time frame. Mr. Montgomery also indicates that the estimated connections to the system
either in use or available for use was 100. This number is supported by the fact that there
are currently 107 owners and about 75 homes either in use or under construction. A copy
of a recent mailing list to members is included as Exhibit G. This copy is not clearly
identified by date, but it is thought to be about 6 years old. Since properties do not
change hands with a high frequency, this list is a good estimate of the number of owners
during the 1991 to 1994 time frame. Typically, these properties are not divided when
sold, but sell as a unit.

This water system is a public water system, and is subject to oversight by the State of
Idaho. The PWS identifier is 7220061. Water samples have been taken as required by
code. There are only limited records of the sampling. Exhibits H and I show results for
nitrates and nitrite taken in 1994 and for nitrite in 1990. Additionally, a sanitary survey



dated January 1996 (shown as Exhibit J) indicates that the system was being monitored
under state code. Other requirements were being addressed; records have not been saved
to demonstrate compliance. District Seven Health files did not contain any additional
information to support the history of compliance and therefore operation during the time
frame of interest.

In summary, there is strong evidence that the water system for Sawtell Estates was well
established and operating in the 1991 through 1994 time frame. The number of
connections either in use or available for use is not established by drawings or official
descriptions. Indirect evidence indicates that the number of connections to the system
was on the order of 100, which is the number included in the provision permit issued to
IPWC (Exhibit K).
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~a L i ". .
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-
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WELL AGREEMENT AND POLICIES REGARDING WATER

WHEREAS, the Sawtel]l Estates Association Inc., an Idaho Corporation, has
acquired and now owns title to all wells, pumps, tanks, water distribution systems and
associated properties in the Sawtell Estates Subdivision #1, #2, #3, and #4 in Fremont
County, Idaho; and,

WHEREAS, the owners of properties in said subdivisions 1-4 of said Sawtell
Estates are members of Sawtell Estates Association Inc., and, as such, are thus owners of
the water system; and,

WHEREAS, the Island Park Water Co., has fulfilled all responsibilities for the
water distribution system and have made all connections requested under the following
terms:

THEREFORE, by action of the Board of Directors of Sawtell Estates Association
Inc., in order to protect subsequent owners of parcels or portions of said realty and in
order to assure a uniform and desirable use, do hereby and impress the above described
real property with the following agreements and policies.

1. The Association will provide safe and potable water for culinary purposes, under
reasonable pressure, from the existing and any future wells and distribution system. In the
event of failure of the wells or distribution system, including freezing, the Association
shall not be responsible for failure to supply water during the reasonable time necessary
to complete the repairs.

2. The Association will make all requested connections to the water system and will
bill the requester for all costs of material and labor. These connections will generally
include a line 10 feet inside the property line with a shut off valve and a hydrant. All
further connections will be the responsibility of the property owner.

3. Annual fees will be determined by the Board of Directors. These fees will be for
water, road maintenance and Association expenses. The Association is non-profit and
will only assess fees to meet expenses and maintain an adequate reserve to meet
unexpected problems.

4. In the event that fees are not paid, the water to the delinquent homeowner will be
cut off not less than 30 days after the third notice of delinquency has been delivered. A
fee of $300.00, which may adjusted from time to time by the Board of Directors of the



Association, will be required to be reconnected to the system, plus payment of alf back
assessments and unpaid fees.

5. Water may be provided to non-members of the Association and individual water
agreements will be negotiated with such individuals.

Executed the 30™ day of October, 1998
SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, INC.

(Original signed by R. E. Wood, Chairman)

(Notarized by J. Sharp and recorded 11/4/98)
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Ed Strobel i /‘ o //i? Date: June 19, 1991
500 So. Woodruff (_/ (et ; , / Invoice #: 4299
Idaho Falls, ID 83401 j/ )>/ s Purchase Order: None
Service Call # 2676 Sawtell Estates
Starting Date: June 13/91 Completed: June 13/91

. Well installed has square cement pit with only one 252 Well-X-

. Trol. Dick Wood, (342 E. 18th, IF 83404 Cabin Phone: 558-7787)
would like new pressure tank 302 Well-X-Trol added and pressure
switch. Checked other well in system, changed to 40-60 pressure

range.
1 ea. 13FC Red Jacket SHP g~
Submersible Pump with
5HP 1 Phase 230 Volt ‘
Franklin 4" Motor $1,866.00
4 ea. Stak-ons .80
J ea. Shrink-Tubes 9.00
2 ea. 2" Check Valves 81.60
84 ft. 2" Galv. Steel Pipe 323.40
91 ft. 10AWG x 4Wire Sub. Cable 145.60
1l ea. 230 Volt Franklin Start Relay 20.58
2 ea. Rolls Electrical Tape 3.50
4 ft. 1" Galv. Steel Pipe 7.36
Parts $2,457.84
Sales Tax on Parts 122.89
TOTAL - PARTS $2,580.73
Labor $ 350.00
Derrick 18.75
Mileage . 91.00
TOTAL - LABOR § 459.75
TOTAIL DUE : S3,040 .48
TERMS: Payment due upon receipt. A service charge of 1.5% per

month is made on past due accounts.

1248 East 17th Street = idaho Falls. ldaho 83404 208-522.2794 « FAX 208-522-2798

5 Iy ~VPNy PERR LV
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Ex
April 20, 2007

Mr. Lee Durney, president

Sawtell Estates Homeowners Assoc
501 Gwen Loop

Blackfoot, 1d 83221

Dear Mr. Dumey:

The homeowners association was established in 1991 to conduct business for Sawtell
Estates. The main order of business was to assume ownership and operation of the water
system. | was a homeowner at the time and still am. The development was well
established with 320 lots formally platted and properly recorded. A water system was in
place and in use by the development, but owned and operated by the developer under the
title of Island Park Water Co. As a part of turning over the system to the homeowners
association, a number of hydrants were installed (these serve as connections) to help
assure water was available to each owner that wanted service for future development.
Exact records are not available for the number of connections, but since there were about
100 owners, it is defensible to say that about 100 homes were or could be connected. To
my knowledge, there were never any drawings made of the water system.

The water was not and is not metered for each user. Each owner is assessed a flat rate for
water. The homeowners association has purchased power from Fall River Electric to
pump water since taking over the water system from Island Park Water Co. The only
power purchased by the association was used in pumping water. The records of usage for
the time period from mid-year of 1991 through 1995 are attached. These records are a
quantitative indication of water usage in the 1991-1994 time frame.

For the record, I was a member of the board of directors for the homeowners association
in 1995 and am still a member of the board. I have been involved with association
business since 1its inception.

Sincerely yours,

—= . ~
& ~~tw 7 —
Earl Montgomery



State of Utah )

)ss

County of DLU; 'L > )

On this E day of}\}) / t , 2007, personally appeared before me the signer of
the above instrument, who duly acknowledged to me the he executed the same.

Notary Public residing at

Welwr (o UK

SEAL

My commission expires: EJ\ %&:~ %(m
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Allbrighr, Bruce & Jane
1803 Burlwoad [Drive
[duho Falix, 117 43402

Andenson, Cuusen & Kathy
17748 81, [Iwy 206
Lrons Pluins, TX 76443

Anderson. Ron & Puly
809 Gul) Avenue
Faater City, CA 34404

Nubeock, Thomas & Jeanne
ST2E 1700 N,
North Ogden, UT 84414

Backsirom, Frig
520 N. Orvhurd Flcighrs Way
Nampa 10 §3651-8310

Backstrom, Nicholax & Dorix
457 St. Chasles Cir.
Maho Falls, {1} X3404

Ball, John & Dianc
3370 Southwick Ln.
ldvho Falls, ID 83406

Darher, Jubm & Mitzi
U2 N, 0GB,
Lavion, UT 84040

Rurleer, Sidney £ Lanng
44011 Bip Horn
fsland Pack, 1Y #1429

Neddes, David 4.
1392 Kuvscrock 1.
Laviun. UT S3uq)

Beddes, Vern I
389K N, 200 E.
Liberty. UT 84300

Hitter, 1.4
9336 8. 15 Wast
Mahe Falls. ID 83407

Booker, Robert & Shaon
1100 Carlos Privenls
Mowntain ¥iew, CA 94040

Tiorup. C. Dennis & Cannje
2867 Hilksden Dr.
Sull Leke City_ 11T 84117

Brown, Barbarg !
318 Romona
Righy. 1D %3442

Bun, Richard & Audrcy
4002 Dy lTyle
lsland Purk, ID 83430

=X C7

Cheek, Diswr
1720 North Elen Street
Escondido, CA 92026

Christensen. Murk & Kathy
4398 E_ 3000 Nonih
Righy. 11} ¥3442

Clark, Danic! & Joabua
HIS K. S000 W
Reschurg, Iy 83440

Clark, Jack & Merjoric
c’o Chris Smith

2829 Westmowelund Dr.
Idshe Falis, 1Y 83407

Siephon Clark
625 So. S0 Wesi
Rexburg, 11} §3440

Lolvin, Cheryl
2089 N. Hoimcs
Maha Falls, ID 83410

Conper, Giory & Paula
13634 N 45 .

Idahe Falis, [ B340]

Daily. Lylc & Willigmg, C.
2736 Waer Vista Way
Sandy. UT 84043

Devine, Adel & Roben
PA). Bon 367
Shoshone, D 33353



Digl. Thomas
553 Appaloosa
I"ocatclio, [y #3201

Dickman, Mancy

o Kirslen McDougnid
4403 Capurso Dr.
Turkuk, CA 95382

Binpman, Frank & Sandra
104 Yellowpine
Ydzho Ealls, ID %3401

Drssell, Kuyleen
7602 E. Jarvis PL.
Dumvar, OO 80237

Murmiey, Lee & Susja
947 Henderson
Blavklixe, T3 83221

Dyson, Merrill & Geraldine
1574 N, 4500 W
Wit Pout, UT 34015

Eclanan. Sohn Fstite
5568 Starfish Pluce
Discovery Bay. CA 54514

Fumngworlh., Jedn & Dixic
$720 Rigwdan L L.
o River, OR 27031

Farrow, Douglus & Allon
822 Crostmont Ave,
Idahw Falls, IDY 83402

Voamark, Mike
1122 W_ 150 Sn.
Clearfield. UT Ba0M%

Galdman, Tynn & Kalhlegn
3613 Wanda
hiaho Falls, ID 83406

[odwin, Brem & Karin
4321 52675 W
Raw, U1 #4067

Guoodwin, Robert & Linds
262 Iligh Sierru Drive
Elk Ridge, UT 84651

tirandlt, | 20 & Sandy
IMGE 113N
Tdaho Falls, 11 83401

Hall, Delwin
3262 'N. Holmea
Idaho Falls. I 85401

[ larmon, Doug
Rt. 2 Nonh Box 66D
Pacatclby, 1D 43202

lasria, Daoceyl
3TV llampahire CL
idaha bFalla, 113 NI404

Fiendrickson, Mark
810 W, Riverview
Kobo Falls, (D 33401

Hillur, Armald & Tremne
JN T 25t
Tdwhw Fulls, TD 33404

Himes. Constance

4149 N, Big Springs Loap Rd.
Island Park, ¥ 83429

Hohnharst. Charles
3274 50. 2300 E.
Jerome, I 83338

Holloway. Richard & Elainc
601 5. Millhollow Rd.
Roxburg, [0 83440

Ilolmgren, Leroy 1L
P.0. Box 50426
Idahn Fadlg, ID R3365

Howard, Kert W,
7685 Partncuf
Pocatello, 1D 83204



Heswsinan, Deinis & Marine
2450 John Adsms Pkwy
[daha Falls, ID 83401

Jamcs, Damict L
1242 w_B1 S.
Idaho Fallg, D $3402

Jarnes. Tim
1244 W, 8] 5.
Idahe Falls, [D 33402

lohnaon, Kurt A, & Lisa
2349 8. 22500 1.
51 George, UT #4790

Kelly. Tarrel] & Lyone
2395 Meza
Idnho Falls. I 83401

Kimbcll, Murjuoric
2049 Fairwuy
Paocaiclio, [ 33201

Kroght, Deasy & Kareen
1263 N_26th W.
Kinho Falls, 1D §3400

Lindvey, Non & Rosy
P.Q. Rox 154
Macky m, D §3431

Lyon, William & Tudy
2209 Cassia 51
Pogclla, 1T 83201

Mangum, Sandra
0. Box 637

lona, ID 83427

Mutsyum, Stnicy & Janel
T3 5. Lavuside Rd.,
Blackioot, 10 83221

McDride, lames & Marge
1935 8. Blvd.
ldaho talls, 11 B3404

Mol ormick, Ronald
79 5. lalwt
Layion, UT Ba{41

McKean, Janct & Kcnt
875 Rio Virgin Dr.
%249 at the Vintage
St. Gearpe, UT 84790

Meltics, Grog & T
5385 N, Clenrvicw Ry,
Columbia, MO 65202

Miller. Tom & Claudia
553 Bo. 850 E.
Cemerville, UT 34014

MitchcH, Jimmic & Darlenc
M1 2 Weasel
Island Fark I H3429%

Monigomery, Harl & Ranpe
1 T48 W 2920 S0
Syracuse. LT R4075

Mourgomery, James & Laven
210 N. Mall Dr. #14
St. George, UT 24790

Montgonery, |24 & Janioe
4392 Boulh 2675 Wes)
Ruy, UT Bap67

Morwm. Kelly & Catly
585 Grandview
Malad. ID §3252

Murdock. Wayne & Ranac
3955 Georgia Lane
Idabo Falls. ID B3406

Oxwald, Allen & Enid
1143E 1300 N,
Shelley, ID 83274

Puackard, Jorry & Eva
239 Fysrmant
Pucalello, 1D 83201




Packer, Larry & Tamara
3675 N. Paks Rd
Focatelln, 11> %3210

Parkez. Bruce & Shurvn
744 No. Hill Ral.
Rexburp, ID 83440

Parker, Fred J. & Elaine
143 Whittier
[duha Falls, T 33402

Recd, Bryon
2N A5 W.
ideho Falls. ID 83402

Reed, Lelloy
2212 N, 33 Wost
daha alls, [1y &3402

Richards, John & Tamars
982 W. 1700 No,
Provo. UT B4604

Ricker, Lave & Rerly
4013 Muskme Read
Islund Park, I §2429

Rowe, Jobn & Krisiin
2232 Alta Yista Dr.
Newpott Deach, CA 92660

Rullell, Lynne
3587 Eavt 97 North
kubo Fulls, ID 33401

Mmﬂ, Kconcth & Diana
1523 Sun Vallcy Way
Pocarello, ID' 33201

Sanchcz, Mamuc! & Barbara

4MIN ML
daho Fulls, ID $3400

Schoficld, Ron & Gaye
4006 Amclope
Bblend Park, ID B142%

Simonsaon, Breot & Kristi
14319 W, Promise Ln
Pocatcllo, ID 83202

Nmith, Ronald & Kaoen
T3 E_ 49N,
tako Falls, D 3401

Spaviding, Bryee & Pam
2190 Sabin Dr.
idahe Falls. I 33446

Sualliogs, Kichand & R
2288 Elowwe
FMoctello, (1T 33201

Stanger, Jowe
TE62 N, 2700 L,
Lagyton, UIT 84040

Dale Steiner

c'n Crordon Siciner

1276 8. 1000 Weal

Rexburg, 1D 83440

Stokes. Stcven & Terri
2072 8. Fairway Dr.
Pocatcilo. ID 8320%

Stwirthy. Rrenl & Debby
1418 W. Clegr Springs
Giilberl, A7, 85233

Btolwarthy, llene
471 W. Spring Meadow ).
Idaho Falls, ID &3404



Stration, Al & Jane
1145 Falls Avc.
American Falls, ID 83211

Swart7, Thomas
5505 Seminury Road #1804M
Falls Chutch, VA 22041

Wallace, Linda
P Pox 312
Boreman, M 59711

Wallws, Michacl W,
4114 NF. 38ib Ave.
Portland, OR 9711 1-8218

Walls, Kurt & Jill
825 L. 140N,
Shelicy, 1D 83274

Whecler, Eugene & Joneel
7996 5. 43 W,
Iduho Fulls, 1D 83402

Whimiil, Larey & Audrey
1256 Morth 1150 East
Shelley, D BI2T4

Wilagn, Lasry & Linda
0N, loyes
Pocatetlo, I #3204

Winn, Jamnes CDale & Cilioon
1644 S_ 1900 W,
Roxburg, AY 83440

Wollcn, John & Trina
1847 Dertry
Pocatcllo. I 83201

Wood, Richerd & Afton
3184 Charal
idaho Falls, 3 $3304

Yost, Duane & E. Jobnion
P.0. Box 2093
Tdaho Fails, ID %3401

Young, Michacl
355 N. S00 W,
Brigham Cily, UT %4302

Zaboraky. .. Steven & Mary
5615 Falling Leof Lanc
Riverside, CA F2500



o
DEC 13 994 -10 £5AM

|

FORSGREN

ASSOCIATES / P.A.

350 North 2nd East - Rexburg, ID 83440
Phone (208)356-9201

INORGANIC CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS

£ x 7171

COPY DISTRIBUTION
Whirte - PWS Ownar

Yollow - HAW Ragion/District
Pink - Laboeatory

(W

TYPE OF SYSTEM: "
ﬁDrinking Water 0 Sewage Trgatment Facility O Surface Waters O Private .
NAME OF WATER SYSTEM UNTY DATE COLLECTED PWSID # |
[ E5aics emont 73 ol
. REPORT RESULTS TO: . Time Collected "7 16D Ap)
Ful Name  §1 (M €S> Cunensuse.— Cotlected By (" SY YL UV BUSEFr—
Addross l—fC— G &) X '44_! Contair.er Type o None Preservatwg Ug:;mmd
City ~ State i b Zip 834301 O Glass O Nitric Acid O Zinc Acetate
A "1 [ Prastic O Suliuric Acid O Other
Sample Locahg&ObC&‘f La neo O Sodium Hydroixide
SAMPLE TYPE mﬂeg. Distribution O Check O Plant Tap O Raw Water O Special
I CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS )
Check Desire:d Analysis PRIMARY - j
Contaminant Allowable Analysis Analysis Analyst
D # Name Level Method # Results Date Initials LAB NAME Lab ID #
{Max) {mgA)
o 1000 | Asbestos 7 min
o 1005 Arsenic 0.05 mgh
o 1010 Barium 2.0 mgh
o 1015 Cadmium 0.005 mgh
o 1020 Chromium 0.1 mgA
O 1022 | Copper 1.3 mg/’
D 1025 Fluoride 4.0 mgfl
O 1030 | Lead 0.005 mgA
o 1035 Mercury 0.002 mgl
o 1045 | Seleium 0.05 mght
o 1050 Silver SMCL
x 1040 | Nirate (as N) 10 mg/l 353 .2 0. 33} - fﬂ NE~
31041 Nitrite AV e, 353.3 {0,0( fgi-q«-,i NF




7L

cCoPY DISTRIBUTION
White - PWS Owner
Caneary - H&W Region/District
Pink - H&W Region/Dittrict
Goldenrnd - Laboretory

Boise, ldaho 83714

104 W. 31st Street

ALCHEM LABORATORY
(208) 336-1172

INORGANIC CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS
Drinking Water Systems

— e,

Ex L

Lab, No.

W1l

Name & Addrase of Siate Agency Requesting Coplas of Report

AysThecT 7 S 5707

2 254 £ S5
~ Iz

Luds 7Y |

Name of Water sy“. County Date Collected (10-15) Offics Use Only
% //{’57/»“?“/(’"‘“7 AV P L EGED
REPORT RESULTS TO: Mo | Day | vr
Full Name ., | - ] - - e Time Collected [120) Ll
z;'[?‘-/-g ///!é’ Z’(//}J’éﬁ £ /’{b “5:19'. 1 ) UD. —— E"c;:
Adaress r'** f{ o Collectad By (aqgl
)} & _)0 Z Sl /é&/{// /U‘-:i -#'E_ [ 0 13
Clty _,’--—‘- Si7iL . - ) ‘_zgua - Contalner Type|Presarvative Used
jﬂ?ﬁz //%/L - Wé_’ & -l 62(')/ O Giess 0 None
Sampis Loc#tion {(21-23) 3 Flasti O Nitrie Aeid
—LJ—J— ‘ O Sodium Hydraxida
Samp!s _Type [Check One) O ¢ . CHECK (] R - RAW WATER O Sulfuric Aeld
‘ E} '0 - REG. DISTRIAUTION O P.PLANT TAP (0 s -SPECIAL O Other
COMMON CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS
¥ Check Dasired Anelysis PRIMARY Oftice Use Onty
o CONTAMINANT NAME |Method| ANALYSIS RESULTS® | Anslysiy Dete {4045} [Analyst LAB NAME LAB (D
Sl 12528 | Meximum Allowabls Levet | (20.21) {32.39) Mo Day vr |Initisls 146.50)
1/0]0|5]| Arsenic 05 |1 N , |
1/0/110| Barium 1 1 . . .
11]0[1]|5] Cadmium 010 1 , . o
1|012{0| Chromium 06 |1 L . .
1/0|2|5]| Fluoride 1.4-2.4 1 , ' .
1/0{3|0| Lead 05 |1 . . ‘
11]0]|3]|5| Mercury 002 |1 . o .
|
1] 0|4|0| Nitrate (As N) 10 1 628 0,811 7[9 0|A6 ALCHEM
1/0|4|5]| Selenium 01 )1 ) . .
1]0(5/0] Silver 05 N ] ) y
1|0/5|2{Sodlum . ) .
- i ] i \
1 1 i
1{0{2|4| Cyanide 2 1 o .
¥ Check Desired Ansiysis SECONDARY ¥ Chetk Desired Analysis OTHER
Y L °°"J:";:’:;':L:::"E Method| ANALYSIS RESULTS® ¥ L CONTAMINANT NAME | Method A::sl;rr'g.
1)0|1{7| chtoride 250 |1 l 1|a|2{7]| Alkatinity (Tota) |1
1)9|0/6] Color {C.U.) 15 units |1 , 1{0|0|3| Ammonia (As N) 1 )
1/0|2|2| Coppai™" 1 |1 1]o[1]8] cateium - | T
1| 0/2| 7| Hydrogen Sulfide.05 |1 1|91 |5| Hardness {es CaCO,) |1
1/0/2]8| iron’ 3 1{0(3 1| Magnesium 1
almiml{i=ml oo = - al N | 1 Laslmlomlovd o2 2 ad . & o | R




- VA . T
’ VI | (,' — XVKL _:d I_,/‘ ?T"Il ’
4 . d L . ‘
DISTRICT SEV N HEALTH DEPARTMENT < /
Main Office 254 E. Street — Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402-3597 ey
ﬁc)‘% é [ o5 33- 434 ) Telephone 5235382 VDK IRIE. ’P"‘-?\
% IPANTDAPA G o108,
SANITARY SURVEY REPORT b \zparaic)
January 26, 1996 1
Name of Public Water System: _ C Aw) TELLE F<7pTES PWS#_ 7220017/
Location of Public Water System: County fAE MON T
Vi Section Section Township Range
(IDAPA 16.01.08.551.02)
Ownership: (Name of individual or Organization supplying water)
Address; Phone:
Operator; (Responsible party for operating system) IQIC, HALY) WooN
Address: Phone:
Type of System:
Community Number of service connections (min 15) or Year-round residents {(min 25}
Non-Transient Non-Community Number of same person served over 6 months (min 25)
% v Transient Non-Community Number of person served at least 60 days 2 year (min 25)
SANITARY SURVEY

Sanitary Survey: means an onsite review of the water source, facilitias, equipment, operation and maintenance of a public water system for the purpose of
evaluating the adequacy of such source. facilities. aquipment, aperation and maintenance for producing and distributing safe drinking water.

Used 10 make a detarmination if the Public Water System is approved or disapprovad in accordance with Section 007.01 and 007.02 of [daho's Rules for

lic Drinking Water System 4 16, Tisl hapter
Name of EHS doing Survey; }Q @Mﬁﬂ f N '}%'6\- Date:
Source of Water: Ground Water Is a copy of the well log available Yes No
Neo R 6_01\’1' MIENMT Spng - If yes please attach to survey. wo 7 covvaeles WS

w ol iLL/uqug N GAP W«\_Lmkﬂ&a( Aty cmof c}/’a/(,a:-c..r 6;7;‘3

(IDAPA 16.01.08. 550) DESIGN STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SYST?TT‘
ﬁ'}_ﬁl{)ﬁ-! ¥ 6\/ wudﬂ ’LD j \ Nd‘,{p‘-\a Lo Lot Ay /3;?
- - U—-——Appears to bein {7 |
03. WELLS Substantial Compliance with Rulcs o /
H5
a. Well located a minimum of fifty (50) feet from any potential source
of contamination. @ No NA UK
No closer to specified sources of contamination than set forth in
Subsection 900.01. g No NA UK
U-Lj b. Well in compliance with min 1988 Well Construction Standards. ; Ng NA UK
V£ e. Sample tap provided on discharge piping from well. Yes (Ng NA UK
£ Discharge line equipped with necessary valves and appurtenances
to allow well to be pumped to waste via an approved air gap, No NA UK
J 2. Pressure gauge provided. (working gauge, understood) eg’ No NA UK
mi %/r:v h. Flow meter installed on discharge line. ¥és @3 NA UK
& g

! n;.o’&maf ‘ : 1



S o

i. Well properly vented ¥ty No NA UK
j. Casing extends minimum of twelve (12) inches above the finished

ground surface and six (6) inches above the well house floor. @ No NA UK

Water tight seal provided at top of well casing. Yes @ NA UK
k. Well house protected from flooding and adequately drained. Yes No NA UK

Well house provided with locking door or access to prohibit

unauthorized entrance. @ No NA UK

Well house kept clean and good repair and not used to store

toxic of hazardous materials. @ No NA UK

Floor drains not connected to sewers, storm drains, chlorination room

drains, or any other source of contamination. Bes No UK

Sumps for well house fioor drains at least 30 feet from well. Yes No UK
1. Well not located in pit. (Unless constructed prior to 11/5/64) e No NA UK
m. Well lot provided for well constructed afier 11/1/77 and large enough

to provide a minimum distance of fifty (50) feet between the well and

the nearest property line, Yes No @ UK
0. New community systems constructed after 7/1/85 have a minimum of

two (2) sources if they serve more than twenty-five (25) homes. Yes No @ UK
p. Pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers not applied to well lot without

approval from the Department. @ No NA UK
q. Pesticide, herbicides, fertilizers, petrolenm products, or other toxic b

or hazardous materials not stored on well lot. ’@ No NA UK

04. SPRINGS

a. Spring housed in a permanent structure and protected from

contamination including entry of surface water, animals, and dust. Yes No NA UK
b. Sample tap provided. Yes No NA UK
¢. Flow meter or other flow measuring devices provided. ‘Yes©/ No NA UK

d. Entire area within one hundred (100) feet of spring shall be owned
by supplier of water or controlied by a long term lease, fenced to prevent
trespass of livestock and void of buildings, dwelling and sources of
contamination_ Surface water and drainage ditches diverted from this area. Yes No NA UK

05. SURFACE SOURCES & GROUNDWATER SOURCES UNDER THE DIRECT INFLUENCE OF SURFACE
WATER.

In the inspector’s opinion this groundwater (well) is under the direct
influence of surface water and further studies should be done. Yes No

06. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

a. Distribution system protected from contamination? @ No NA UK
b. Booster pumps in compliance? Yes No NA UK
¢. Pipe materials in compliance? PV C- Yes No NA UK
d. Fire hydrants if provided, is in compliance? Yes No NA UK
e. Water and sewer (sanitary or storm) mains separated by a horizontal

distance not less than ten (10) feet? @ No NA UK
f.  Are the vertical separation distances between the water and sewer ” _

mains in compliance with the rules? ' @s No NA UK
h. Minimum horizontal distance of twenty-five (25) feet maintained .

between subsurface sewage disposal system and any water

distribution pipes? @ No NA UK

j"}

<5
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i.

“T

Are dead end water mains equipped with a means of flushing and
the system flushed at legst semiannually?
Leaking water mains properly repaired?

07. CROSS CONNECTION

Community System has a cross connection control program,

08. WATER STORAGE

a,
b.
c

P

Storage reservoir protected from flooding?

Stored water protected from contamination?

Storage reservoir has watertight roofs or covers and sloped

so that water will drain?

Manhole fitted with overlapping watertight locked cover and

is at least four (4) inches above the surface of the roof?

Overflows and drains have free fall discharges which are screened
and not connected to a sewer (storm or sanitary)?

Vent properly constructed?

Bottom of reservoir located four (4) feet above groundwater table?
Minimum of fifty (50) feet between storage reservoir and any sanitary
sewers, storm sewer, standing water, or any other source of
contamination.

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

No
No

No

No
No

No
No
No

No
No

No

IDAPA 16.01.08.552 OPERATING CRITERIA FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS

01, Quantity and Pressure Requirements.

a.

b.

System has a minimum pressure of twenty (20) psi at the
consumer’s water tap if constructed before 7/1/85?
System has minimum pressure of thirty five (35) psi at the

water {ap if constructed after 7/1/85.

If systemn is designed for fire flow is it in compliance?

02. Additives.

If system is using an additive in its water system is it in compliance?

05. Disinfection.

a.

If water system is using chlorine does the system have

a chlorinator capacity of at least two (2) parts per million
attained in the water after a contact time of thirty {30) minutes?
If the system uses chlorine is there at least two-tenths (0.2)

part per million free chlorine after the proper contact time
delivered to the first conswmer?

Does system need automatic proportioning chlorinator?

If using a disinfectant are proper records being kept?

If using gas chlorine is there separate and ventilated

room for the gas chlorination equipment?

If gas chlorine is used is there proper safety and detection devices?

Ge

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

No

No
No

No _

No

No
No
No

No
No

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

RRF R R RA = R

R
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IDAPA 16.01.08 150. REPORTING, PUBLIC NOTIFICATION, RECORDKEEPING

03. Record Maintenance.

a.  Is owner keeping records of bacteriological analyses for not less

than 5 years? Yes
b. Is owner keeping records of chernical analyses for not less than
10 years? Yes

¢. Is owner keeping records of actions taken by the system to correct
violations of primary drinking water regulations for not less than

3 years? Yes
d.  Is owner keeping records of written reports relating to sanitary .
surveys for not less than 10 years after completion of survey? Yes
e. Is owner keeping records of variances or exemptions granted for a
period of not less than 5 years? Yes
COMMENTS AND FINDINGS:

No

No

No

No

No

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

2

S R

R
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I have discussed the above issues with the inspector and have been informed of the item(s) that may need

correction,

Signature (person accompanying EHS) X /1/ 7’;4! /Mﬂ
S ' e —

ote* This info it being sent to main office and will be evaluased f0 ing if public warer

compli with RU. FOR PUBLIC W YSTEMS. You will receive a copy of the survey with an

needing correction and the fime frams o make thoss corrections.

Date P’ﬁ/'77
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Form 2C2 ldant No

s ae STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

To appropriate the p,ubiic waters aof the State nf !daho
“Tiland Fark wates Co, S23-3 200

Qawrle il Estat = !
i Name af appiicant ST Z"'72"_{.1‘.. o f‘-’-( Sf?@/ Prana 534" 735"'7
- . —— —— -~ -
Post office adrass 00 S JA/YQQ:[/H#/ Ledaby 2 l/{ r A K S‘fof
Source ot water supply mw&l@.—__ which 15 a tributary of

z
< .
3 tacationof point of diversian is_ ol 32 ol ALan L -1 S
-~ — -
Sac _Z'____ Tawnship 1 N Range <k 3c B.M & rnsa = County: additional
, T o, ?"7
aonts of divarsian o any _./_f/ﬁjgc’u@ Wl S*‘-ZILT""‘/U Y £
< \Water wiil Ue used for i@ laliowing purpcsas:
-
.2 Fobn s et L4 r(/
Amnounrt C)_i-i. fore /0 20 F S nurposes from 4"/,‘ o ! {both dates inclusivg)
L ta i — e
Amount _— e purposesftom to {both dates inclusive)
IR gy e e s
Amgunt . o . purposes from to {Deth dates iagiusiva)
0k e hewt Gt i
Amount tor purfoses fram o {botn drfes inclusive}
Clh e e el Ger g T
3 Total quaniity 1o 22 appropriated s Ea)_.u_%‘?’___ and/o¢ ib)
Gudeg lwnt pef 200 hry tol Dur afALm

3 Proposad diveriing works

\
2. Dasorpuon of duches, Hluines, pumps, headgates, e .&‘L&ﬁ‘,ﬂ Ut L oK oun 'f;"c 72
, _ . ’ c ..
P20 sinale ZFusai! f.'-’.':v‘-F”A‘c J(ama 2 fcgué'// PASE o2 )u-/;r.‘[ffx'if/b:-.f__

5 Hegnt 2l s1orage dam . feal; active raserveir capacily —. arre-tewt, wal

FASErVO CADIEILY - aare-fagl: parud ol year when water will e divertind 13 510rage

- 0o wiclusive

-~ L. .o -
T e (5

¢ Progosed well diartur s Ve

inches, propasaed depth of weil s tael,

d IS ground water witlt o temguratare ol greater thgn 96 °F being sought? o2

H Time regunrad for the complation ol the worr nd applicatign of the water 1o the propoted beneheial use 1y

—
—L____ YIS rrenmum | oyear)



8. Rescopvon of proprosed uses UF irrigaticn only, go (o stem 31

. Hydropower: show total feel of head and proposed capacity in KW,

oo

. Stockwatenny. Lst number and kind of livestock.

il

. Mumcipal: show name of municipaluy.

. Fad . ] .
. Domesue: show number of househuolds. /28 Slg:([c_ J:z-ﬂ/~ iy ff‘u:.

[=8

el

e, Qther; dlescribe fully

9  Qascripuan of place ol use
a Mowateras forweiganon, indicate acreayge in each suddivision in tha tabulation below
b 1 water s used for otner purpases. place a symbol of the use {examale; O for Dornestic) 1n thy corras.

ponding place ol use below. $See insiructions for standard symbais.

NE'. My Sw'y ! LA
TWe | RANGE | SEC T - . TCraLs
! ME ) Nw LS a | BELL | NE L) Nw-.fsw' L] SE. ] Nt s 88 | NE MW SWL ESET

an leze |z > |7 1D N ! |

!
: |
i
!

|

|

!
ARNS

=

f |

_ NN 1
‘ - BREREEREENER

Tatal numbar &f acres to Qe wngated o

13, Descrioe any other water rights wsed tee 1R same purposes as described atove oM

4 4:2/ I
11 a Who owng the property 3t the puent of adiversion? _ o0 o

—_— L il
B OWWNho awns thie 1and 1o bearnrgated or place of use? Zagliuidue! Sl e el

M othe prouerty 15 owned Ly 3 person other than the gpplicant, descnbe the ar,l‘nnqemum gnabhng the
) sfrea . - clovel e s
apehicant ta make tms hlhing ——--"','ai‘j/'c“' il Fa Cueliver nr Lubieliirivn

-

7/
2ud_fegaarl Dvekip wadsy 4 wlate_comTias
pZ

12 Remarks — e ooimm —_




13 Map of proposed project; show ciearly the proposed pount of diversion, alace ol use, section numbaer
township and range number.

)Va;.

u LS

=‘=:==$§[j\ﬁ

¢

AR e - ———

qu“":

_— -———

|

the Siate of [itaho as herem sat !urm

Lo L




April 26, 2007 RECEIVED

MAY g ¢ 2007
Deborah J. Gibson DEPARTMENTOF
IDWR 'NATFRIEQMMIRNES

P O Box 83720
Boise, Id 83720-0098

Dear Ms. Gibson:

Sawtell Estates Homeowners Assoctation requests the water nght permitted as 21-7507
be transferred from the Island Park Water Co. to the association. A signed and notarized
form is included supporting this request. The fee of $25 for transfer is included by
personal check. Additionally, it 1s requested that the lapsed permit be reinstated. The
association is unable to meet the “stub in policy” normally used by the department as
drawings of the system were never developed. As an alternate to this normal approach, a
signed and notarized statement from one of our members is offered. This statement from
Earl Montgomery indicates that the system in the 1991 to 1994 time frame was
operational at nominally the level indicated in the conditional permit issued in 1991. In
addition to Mr. Montgomery’s statement, I have requested records from the District 7
Health Department files that might also indicate beneficial use. Unfortunately, their
records were incomplete and included no information during the dates of interest.
However, testing both prior and after the dates should support the argument that the
system was being used beneficially. I have included a test result from December of 1994

and one from August of 1990.
Sincerely ypurs,
LQD%@Q;IW@



April 20, 2007

Mr. Lee Durney, president

Sawtell Estates Homeowners Assoc
501 Gwen Loop

Blackfoot, 1d 83221

Dear Mr. Durney:

The homeowners association was established in 1991 to conduct business for Sawtell
Estates. The main order of business was to assume ownership and operation of the water
system. I was a homeowner at the time and still am. The development was well
established with 320 lots formally platted and properly recorded. A water system was in
place and in use by the development, but owned and operated by the developer under the
title of Island Park Water Co. As a part of turning over the system to the homeowners
association, a number of hydrants were installed (these serve as connections) to help
assure water was available to each owner that wanted service for future development.
Exact records are not available for the number of connections, but since there were about
100 owners, it is defensible to say that about 100 homes were or could be connected. To
my knowledge, there were never any drawings made of the water system.

The water was not and is not metered for each user. Each owner is assessed a flat rate for
water. The homeowners association has purchased power from Fall River Electric to
pump water since taking over the water system from Island Park Water Co. The only
power purchased by the association was used in pumping water. The records of usage for
the time period from mid-year of 1991 through 1995 are attached. These records are a
quantitative indication of water usage in the 1991-1994 time frame.

For the record, I was a member of the board of directors for the homeowners association
in 1995 and am still a member of the board. I have been involved with association
business since its inception.

Sincerely yours,

&~
Earl Montgomery

~ 7



State of Utah )
)ss
County of MVL > )
On this _]8& day of ] §Pf l l , 2007, personally appeared before me the signer of

the above instrument, whio duly acknowledged to me the he executed the same.

SEAL

My commission expires:—g’—abl—m
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State of Itlaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

322 East Front Street, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 287-4800 Fax: (208) 287-6700 Web Site: www.idwr.idaho.gov.

JAMES E. RISCH
Governor

March 30, 2007 KARL J. DREHER
Director

LEE DURNEY
PRESIDENT
SAWTELL ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOC
501 GWEN LOOP
BLACKFOOT ID 83221

-

RE: LAPSED PERMIT NO. 21-7507
Dear Mr. Durney:

The department acknowledges receipt of your Proof of Beneficial Use (“proof”), a
$100.00 license examination fee, your letter explaining your reason for delay for filing proof, and
documents regarding the above referenced permit.

According to the Department’s records, the above-referenced permit lapsed on July 1,
1994. Also, according to Section 42-218a, Idaho Code, the Department requires “...sufficient
evidence to be submitted by the permit holder to clearly establish the extent of beneficial use
made during the time authorized by the permit....” Therefore, the documents you provided and
refer to as “Financial Description” and “Well Agreement and Policies Regarding Water” do not
meet the criteria for evidence of ownership of the permit by the Department.

A permit authorizing domestic use within a subdivision is licensed with volume and
place-of-use limitations. The department has a long-standing practice of accepting evidence of
completion of a beneficial use for domestic water use within a subdivision to be certified “as-
built drawings” of the water lines stubbed to the lots. Under the “stub-in” practice, the
department issues water right licenses for domestic purposes in subdivisions, if the water
diversion and distribution systems are in place, but the water has not yet been put to beneficial
use on all the building lots. The department’s “stub-in” practice recognizes that the sale of
subdivision Jots can take longer than the number of years the department can authorize for
completion of a water appropriation project. A developer may go to considerable expense and
effort to construct a water distribution system to lots that may not sell for a number of years. By
issuing a water right license for domestic uses that have been stubbed-in, the department avoids
large numbers of individual filings as the lots are sold. The department’s “stub-in” practice is
applied to each home that would individually qualify as a domestic use. In addition to evidence
of the developed water diversion and distribution system, the stub-in policy only requires proof
of pumping capacity installed during the authorized development period up to the amount



Mr. Durney
March 30, 2007
Page 2

permitted. Sufficient evidence would provide the existence of the water delivery system and the
rate diverted and/or beneficially used during the authorized development period. This
development period would be from the date the permit was issued, July 2, 1991, to the July 1,
1994 proof of beneficial use deadline.

Additionally, according to your letter, you wish to have the ownership of this permit put
in the name of the Sawtell Estates Homeowners Assoc. In order to make this change, the
Department will need a signed and notarized Assignment of Permit from Island Park Water
Company granting the permit to Sawtell Estates Homeowners Association. Enclosed is an
Assignment of Permit form for your convenience. I suggest you contact the Registered Agent for
the Island Park Water Company, and ask if they agree to assign the permit to the Sawtell Estates.
According to my research of the Idaho Secretary of State’s website, the Island Park Water
Company is active and in good standing. I am enclosing a copy of the results of my search on the
Secretary of States” website for your information. The registered agent’s contact information
appears on this page. A $25.00 filing fee must accompany the Assignment of Permit to change
the ownership of a permit.

Please be aware that this permit has lapsed and is of no force nor effect unless it is
reinstated. Upon receipt of sufficient evidence that meets the department's criteria, an order will
be issued reinstating the permit and establishing a new priority date. Therefore, the department
will hold the proof of beneficial use for 30-days to provide you the opportunity to submit the
required evidence. -

If you have questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact Jeff Peppersack or
me at (208) 287-4800.

Sincerely,

Debiota b Q Mibiorr

Deborah J. Gibson
Administrative Assistant
Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosures
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2. Reglstered Agent and Office N
Annuai Report Form

Retum to: : n - : UAVILTE BENTUN
1. Malling Address - Correet in this box, if applicable 1115 SYRINGA DR
SECRETARY OF STATE ISLAND PARK WATER COMPANY IDAHO FALLS, ID 83402
700 WEST JEFFERSON
J. EDWIN STROBEL
PO BOX 83720
PO BOX 2124
BOISE, 10 83720-0080 IDAHO FALLS, ID 83403 2124
3. New Registered Agent Signat
NO FILING FEE iF i =
RECEIVED BY DUE DATE

4. Corporations: Enter Names and Business Addresses of President, Secrefary and Directors.

Offlce held Name Street or P.O. Address City State Zip
Director: J. Edwin Strobel 20 Mill Race Road Rexburg, D 834
Secretary: David E. Benton 1043 Syringa Drive Tdaho Falls 1ID 834C

I y—
5. Organized Under the Laws of: 6. [é' 3 ‘{ ‘g’] *&%
IDAHO Signature < Date _i’:é_«ﬂ

C 50966

(Fyped or

Name Primed) _I)_.a

Do Not Tape or Staple

Title Secretary
200603004847

issued 01/04/2006
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April 6,2006

Shelley Keen

IDWR

PO Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 8§3720-06098

Dear Mr. Keen:

Sawtell Estates Homeowners Association requests the water right for the Island Park
Water Company originally serving Sawtell Estates Subdivision #1, #2, #3, and #4 be
transferred to the Sawtell Estates Homeowners Association. As stated in the attached
“WELL AGREEMENT AND POLICIES REGARDING WATER” (recorded in Fremont
County as document 454416), the homeowners association owns and operates this water
system originally operated by E. Strobel who developed the subdivision. The
homeowners association was formed in June of 1991 to assume ownership of the water
system as well as other properties within the subdivision (see attached “FINANCIAL
DESCRIPTION™). The attached description of the water system (“SAWTELL
ESTATES WATER SYSTEM”) shows some recent history of events (i.c., changes and
repairs) indicating that the system has been in beneficial use to the owners within this
subdivision.

It is not known why the homeowners association was not notified in when the IDWR

requested proof of beneficial use from the developer. However, the association
respectfully requests that the water right be reinstated for the Sawtell Estates

Homeowners Association.
VeryAruly yo
%’m{:y, President

Sawtell Estates HomeownéTs Assoc

cc: Lynn Goldman
Armold Hillam
Jim McBride
Earl Montgomery



FINANCIAL DESCRIPTION

The Sawtell Homeowners Association was formed in June of 1991 to assume ownership of certain
propertics within the Sawtell Estates Development and to operate the existing water systern and
maintain the roads within the development. Each owner within the development is a member of the
assoctation. The association operates by assessing each owner for a proportionate share of the
expenses incurred. The following description provides information and history for the financial
operation of the association.

The fiscal year for the association is from the first of June to the end of May each year. Dues are
typically assessed with the annual meeting held each summer to conduct association business. The
business of the association is completed by a board of directors clected by the association members
and by officers of the board selected by the board. One member of the board typically has been
assigned responsibility for the finances of the association. The details of the financial activities are
maintained by the association treasurer.

The major expenditures for the association ave for water and roads. The “Well Agreement and
Policies Regarding Water” which is attached has been recorded with the Fremont County Recorder
and is a legally binding document. This document indicates that the association is a non-profit
organization and will collect only fees sufficient to cover operating expenses. It does not establish
the fee structure.

Typically there are three situations to be considered for assessing fees. The first is for an owner who
has not developed his lots. There is generally limited usage of the property and little demand on the
association resources. This owner is minimally assessed. The fee has historically been 35% per year.
This assessment recognizes the fact that the Association is maintaining a water system and roads for
future use of the lot owner. There is a beneficial condition that the lot owner realizes from the
Association activities and expenditures. The second situation is for an owner who has developed his
lots (a cabin has been constructed and is in use) but does not use association water. This situation
places more demand on association resources and is assessed more than the undeveloped lot. The
assessment has typically been 150% per year. The final situation is for an owner who has developed
his lots and uses association water. The fee for this situation has historically been 200$. Although
there 1s not a quantitative basis for these numbers, they represent a reasonable assessment and have
provided acceptable results for operation of the facilities.

There is typically a transition from lots that are undeveloped to developed lots. The higher fee is
assessed when the owner realizes beneficial occupation. An owner is typically assessed the same
whether there is single lot involved or multiple lots as long as the lots are essentially a single holding
(e.g., lots are contiguous).

The Association has assumed responsibility for plowing snow from the roads during the winter.
Each member using the area during the winter is expected to contribute to the cost. Non users may
make a contribution to this effort if they so choose. Each participating owner is assessed a fixed
amount for plowing of the main road. A parking place is typically provided for the participating
owner in the near vicinity of his cabin. Additional plowing may be done at the discretion of the
owner and at the owners cost. Typically the Association has been in a position to do this plowing at
an hourly cost. The cost for maintaining the main road is determined from previous history. The
average cost in previous years is calculated and adjustments are made to compensate for conditions



that may differ from the average. The hourly cost of plowing side roads is passed on to the
individual owner or owners at the end of the season.

WELL AGREEMENT AND POLICIES REGARDING WATER ("4 54-£4 }é)

WHEREAS, the Sawtell Estates Association Inc., an ldaho Corporation, has acquired and
now owns title to all wells, pumps, tanks, water distribution systems and associated properties in the
Sawtell Estates Subdivision #1, #2, #3, and #4 in Fremont County, Idaho; and,

WHEREAS, the owners of properties in said subdivisions 1-4 of said Sawtell Estates are
members of Sawtell Estates Association Inc., and, as such, are thus owners of the water system; and,

WHEREAS, the Island Park Water Co., has fulfilled all responsibilities for the water
distribution system and have made all connections requested under the following terms:

THEREFORE, by action of the Board of Directors of Sawtell Estates Association Inc., in
order to protect subsequent owners of parcels or portions of said realty and in order to assure a
uniform and desirable use, do hereby and impress the above described real property with the
following agreements and policies.

1. The Association will provide safe and potable water for culinary purposes, under reasonable
pressure, from the existing and any future wells and distribution system. In the event of failure of the
wells or distribution system, including freezing, the Association shall not be responsible for failure
to supply water during the reasonable time necessary to complete the repairs.

2. The Association will make all requested connections to the water system and will bill the
requester for all costs of material and labor. These connections will generally include a line 10 feet
inside the property line with a shut off valve and a hydrant. Al further connections will be the
responsibility of the property owner.

3. Annual fees will be determined by the Board of Directors. These fees will be for water, road
maintenance and Association expenses. The Association is non-profit and will only assess fees to
meet expenses and maintain an adequate reserve to meet unexpected problems.

4, In the event that fees are not paid, the water to the delinquent homeowner will be cut off not
less than 30 days after the third notice of delinquency has been delivered. A fee of $300.00, which
may adjusted from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Association, will be required to be
reconnected to the system, plus payment of all back assessments and unpaid fees.

5. Water may be provided to non-members of the Association and individual water agreements
will be negotiated with such individuals.



Executed the 30" day of October, 1998
SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, INC.

(Original signed by R. E. Wood, Chairman)

(Notarized by J. Sharp and recorded 11/4/98)

Task List for Association Treasurer

. Maintain a list of owners with addresses and lot numbers

. Calculate/assign assessments for water and roads as directed by the Board.

3. The dues payable should be entered into a ledger to show amount due and amount/date paid. A
bookkeeping program such as Quickbooks would be appropriate. This allows “aging” of the
accounts to see when and how much an account is overdue.

4. Generate letters (bills) for assessments. This is typically combined with the announcement for
the annual meeting.

5. Record payments (dues of items 2. and 4. above) from members. This would use the program of
3. above.

6. Receive payments and deposit them.

7. Generate reminders for owners that are 30 days past due (or as directed by the Board). This
would be a form letter based on “aging” from 3. above.

8. Repeat 7. above for 60 days (or as directed by the Board. Then at 90 days (or as directed by the
Board) gencrate a letter that indicates small claims court action is initiated

9. Generate paperwork for small claims court action and file them as directed by the Board.

10. Receive payments for plowing of main road. Keep records of those using/paying for plowing of
main road. This would be accomplished using program of 3 above.

11. Generate list of those who have paid snow fee and send bills in manner described above for
water/road assessments. Small claims actions would also be pursued in the same manner.

12. Pay bills as received. Maintain a petty cash fund. Generate an annual statement of expenses and
income.

13. File any tax forms needed for the corporation.

14. File annual report to state required for the corporation.

[\ I

COLLECTIONS

There are pamphlets available from the small claims court to aid in collection. Basically, there are
forms available that the plaintiff completes and files with the court. Claims are filed in the county
where the defendant lives unless they are out of state. In that case, the claim is filed in the county
where the debt was incurred. It is not necessary to travel to the county seat since a notarized form
can be sent by mail. A required summons is served and may be completed by the court if desired.
The recommended approach is to pay for a summons to be delivered by the sheriff. The cost is paid
up front, but is added to the judgment. If a court hearing were scheduled, then an Association
representative (the one who filed the action) would need to appear before the court. It is unlikely



that a hearing would occur; in the past the defendant has responded upon receiving the summons. 1f
the defendant chooses not to appear, a default judgment results. If the defendant does not respond to
the judgment, a lien on the property can be filed with the Fremont County Recorder. The cost for
filing has been one dollar per page. The property cannot be sold without clearing the lien and the
lien holder can pursue collection be forcing a sale of the property to satisfy the judgment.

The current CCR states that unpaid assessments become a lien. The Association has a lien form to
address this sttuation. The lien can be used to attach property for non-payment of dues or for non-
payment of assessments that result from infractions of the CCR. If this lien is filed and the owner
does not respond with payment, the Associatton can request a sheriff’s sale to satisfy the debt. The
sale would require a court action (either magistrate or district). It would probably be necessary to
involve a lawyer at this point.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FREMONT

SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Claimant NOTICE OF LIEN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, INC., furnished water,
water system, maintained roads, and conducted snow removal pursuant to it’s obligations under the
Declaration of Covenants, which benefit the property described as:

(Legal Description)

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the Declaration of Covenants, as amended, Sawtell Estates
Association, Inc. hereby asserts alien against the above described real property for payment of the
unpaid assessments.

, the owner of the above described real property, owes the Sawtell Estates
Association, Inc. the sum of for unpaid assessments, that such assessments have not been
paid within 60 days of when the assessment is due, that Sawtell Estates is also entitled to interest at
the rate of 18% per annum on the outstanding balance, in the amount of § .as of

(3 per diem), that Sawtell Estates is entitled to a total due of $
as of , (collectively “unpaid assessments™)

DATED this day of , 20

SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, INC

by:

its:

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss
County of )




I, a notary public, do hereby certify that on this _ day of 20, personally appeared
before me who, being by me first duly swom, declared that he is the of Sawtell
Estates Association, Inc., and the person who executed the instrument on behalf of said
corporatton, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same,

Notary Public
Residing at
My Commission Expires:




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FREMONT

SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Claimant RELEASE OF LIEN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN BY SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, NC., that the certain
Notice of Lien recorded the day of 20, in the Office of the Fremont County
Recorder as Instrument No. , ISHEREBY RELEASED AND SATISFIED N FULL.
DATED this, day of ,
SAWTELL ESTATES ASSOCIATION, INC

bv

it’s

STATE OF IDAHO )
Jss
COUNTY OF )
L, a notary public, do hereby certify that on this _ day of , 20 personally
appeared before me who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is the

of Sawtell Estates Association, Inc., and the person who executed the instrument on
behalf of said corporation, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

Notary Public
Residing at ,
My Commission Expires:




SAWTELL ESTATES WATER 3SYSTEM

{22&; wells provide water to the area through a connected piping system.
The main line traverses north south along Sawtell Road. At each side
road, there is a branch line to serve individual cabins and lots. The
main line is generally four-inch PVC piping, and the branch lines are
typically three-inch PVC changing to two-inch PVC after about half the
length of the side road it serves. Each branch line provides water to
lots thrcugh stop and waste valves and stop and waste hydrants typically
on one-inch lines. Individual cabins connect te the lines to these
hydrants as needed. There are isclation valves located along the main
line and some branch lines connect through isolation valves. A fourth
well has been drilled and is capped awaiting future need. It is located
just off BSawtell Road between Cougar and Goat Roads.

PUMP 3IZES:

The No. 4 well (located near Goat Rcad) has a 3-horsepower
variable speed pump. The No. 3 well {located near Antelope Recad) 1is 5
horsepower. A recelpt from Andrew drilling indicates this pump was
installed in 1991. It appears to be a high veolume pump capable of
55gpm. The No. 2 well (located near Deer Road) is 3 horsepower. The
No. 1 well (located near Weasel Reocad) is 5 horsepower. There is a spare
(used) one and one-half horsepower pump stored in the pit at Deer Road.

WELL PITS:

The No. 4 well pit has two pressure tanks. One of these has a
relief valve on it (this is the only relief valve in the system} that is
set around 75 psi. There is a valve in the pit to isolate the pit from

the main line and one tc isclate the pump from the pit. The controcl
system for this pump is located in the pit and is set to bring the pump
on at 45 psi and turn it coff at €0 psi (both are approximate). There is
a meter base near the pit and kreakers for the 220V to the pump and 112V
to the pit.

The No. 3 well pit has two pressure tanks each with an air dome.
High and low pressure switches activate the pump as needed to provide
water. The pressure settings are typically 30psi to start and 60psi to
stop. There are three valves in the pit. OCne valve located on a north-
south secticn cf piping apparently isclates the well from the main
piping system. One of the other two {(located on an east-west section of
piping) may cut off water to Moose Road. More evaluation of the piping
1s needed to establish the function of the valves. The power to the pit
is controlled from a meter base located cn a pole at roadside near the
pit. The control for this pump i1s located on the same pole at the
roadside.

The No. 2 well pit has three pressure tanks each with an air dome.

There are connections and space available for additional tanks. High
and low pressure switches located in the pit activate the well pump as
needed teo provide additional water fleow. The pressure settings are
nominally 40psi {start) and 55psi {(cutoff). There is a quarter-turn
ball valve located on a section of north south piping in the pit to
provide isolation of the well from the piping system. A fire-hose
cennection with valve 1s available in the pit for use in filling large

tanks. There is also a hose connection with a stop and waste
immediately adjacent to the pit. The pit has an outlet on the south
wall that can power a purifier. A sump pump 1s installed in the pit and
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is plugged into the outlet. The power for the pit and the pump is
controlled from a meter base located on a pole at rcadside near the pit.
The control system for this pump is on this same power pole. There is
an isclation valve next to the pit at rcadside. This valve will isclate
the pit from the main line. The wvalve alsc isolates the branch line
geoing down Deer rcad from the main line. This valve is a guarter-turn
valve to reach on or off. However, the valve wiil turn a full 360
degrees. The valve becomes stiff and hard to turn as it reaches the off
position. The stem of the valve is a square drive. The reach rod for
the valve is stored in the Deer pit.

The No. 1 well has two pits with each pit containing two pressure
tanks each with an air dome. High and low pressure switches located in
the south pit activate the pump as needed to fill the tanks and provide
water flow. The pressure settings are nominally 35psi (start) and 60psi

{cutoff). The north well pit has additional room for pressure tanks.
There is a fire-hose connection with valve available for filling large
tanks. There is a sump pump located in the south pit; there is a drain

from the north pit toc the south pit. Seepage inteo the pits is removed
by the single sump pump. The power for the pit and the pump is provided
by a meter base located on a pcocle at roadside adjacent to the pits. The
control system for this pump is alseo on this pole.

The pressure settings for the No. 2 and No. 1 wells are chosen teo
force No. 2 to carry the load if usage permits. With higher usage, the
No. 3 well will provide additional flow. There is not a direct method
Lo assure that each pump will operate at least occasionally. Low water
usage times can result in idle pumps. Experience has indicated that
this may contribute to sticking of the foot wvalve on a pump. If a foot
valve sticks in the open position, the pump must be pulled to restore it
to normal operation. Therefore it is prudent tc record power usage at
regular intervals to determine the operating frequency for each pump.
If a pump 1s idle for a period of time, it should be forced to operate
by turning off the other pumps. &An arbitrary approach is to make sure
that each pump is exercised at least once a month.

The most direct method of exercising the pumps is to open the
breakers on two pumps to exercise an idle pump. Repeat as needed to
assure all pumps have operated in the past menth. Another method is to
close the valve at Lot 137 (just south of Deer Road) separating the
water system into two parts. The No. 3 pump at Antelope will be forced
tc carry the load for the south part of the system that is not carried
by the variable speed pump at Goat. The power can be shut off for the
No. 2 or the Neo. 1 pump as needed to exercise the pump that has been
idle. Leaving the system in these conditions for about Z4 hours should
provide the needed use of each idle pump. The system should then be
restored (power turned on and the valve opened}.

The directicons for changing the pressure settings for each
pressure switch are found on the inside of the switch cover. Care
sheuld be used in working on these switches since they do not appear to
be low-voltage devices. They appear to have at least 110-volt supply.
The pressure settings can be made by isolating the No. 3 well from the
other two by closing the valve at Lot 137. The No. 3 settings can be
selected to ke about 35psi {(low) and 60psi (high). The No. 2 and No. 1
settings can be set at the same time to obtain the tandem operation
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described above. The isolation valve is then opened, and the pump
operation observed to determine the need for any further adjustments.

There has been air in the water at times apparently coming from
well 1. The pump in well 1 is five horsepower that appears to have
sufficient capacity to pump more water from the hole than will flow into
it when the water table is low. If the cutput of the pump is threttled
by closing the outlet valve to as little as one-gquarter open, the air
can be eliminated. The pump is apparently not adversely affected by
this throttling as long as it is not closed completely. If the wvalve
must be closed to much less than cne-quarter open, consideration should
be given to taking the pump out of service until the water table
recovers. Alternately, a long-term solution such as reducing the pump
size must be considered.

BLEED VALVES:

In order to minimize the potential of frozen water pipes in the
winter, a water flow is maintained in the system. Typically, the snow
cover will provide sufficient insulation of the piping system to
preclude freezing. However, since the main road is plowed of snow in
the winter, bleed wvalves are used to assure a flow of water through the
main line. One valve 1s located to the east end of Squirrel Reocad.
Another is located at the end of Goat Road. Flow through these two
valves maintains a water flow in the main line. The valves are cpened
in the fall prior to accumulation of snow {(allowing an accumulation of
snow can make locating the valves difficult and/or expose the piping to
freezing temperatures). The orifice in these bleed valves is about
3/16-inch in diameter. The full system pressure is on the valves since
the controlling valves are fully opened.

Before plowing any of the side roads of snow, a bleed valve must
be in place and copen tc assure water flow in the exposed piping. The
bleed is established from a selected hydrant by attaching an orifice to
the hose connection of the hydrant and opening the valve fully. The
orifice is typically a pipe cap with a 3/1é-inch diameter hole drilled
through the end. The selected hydrant should be downstream of any
exposed road. In some locations it may be appropriate to attach the
orifice to a hose and attach the hose to the hydrant in order to limit
water accumulation mnear buildings.

The bleed valves are turned off in the spring when danger of
freezing has passed. The valves on Squirrel and Geoat Roads have
historically been left in place. The other valves are typically removed
and stored (Rick Burt will keep the valves in his shed adjacent to his
cabin). Certain long-term residents (McBride, Harris, and Hillam) have
historically installed and removed bleed valves at their locations.

FLUSH VALVES:

The piping system tends to accumulate dirt and sand through the
season. It is important tc flush the lines in the spring before summer
use begins to minimize the amount of dirt and sand taken into cabin
systems as they are opened for the season. Other special conditions may
result in a need for flushing. Valves are located near the end of each
road to allow a flush of the piping that generally removes the
accumulated sand. The flush valves are stop and waste that are operated
with a reach rod. The pipes to access the valves are typilcally capped
and may be threaded or slip fit. Water flow is through a pipe located
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adjacent to the stop and waste. This pipe is typically capped and may
require a wrench to open it. Although this pipe is typically a two-inch
PVC pipe, there are variations in the system, The flush lines on Elk
and Bear Roads are used for lawn irrigation and are atypical; however,
they are easily opened for flushing.

Flushing is accomplished by removing any pipe cap from the
selected line and fully cpening the stop and waste with a reach rod.
The water 1s allowed to remain at full flow for several minutes
(probably not more than 15 minutes) to remcve accumulated dirt.
Typically, the flow will begin clear and then become off-colored and
finally clear again. After a clear flow is obtained the selected line
is turned off and any caps replaced. Each branch line is flushed in
sequence until the system is flushed.

State rules regquire flushing of “stagnant pipes” twice a year. The code
does not define the term and it may be that there is a requirement to
flush twice a year. Since most branch lines run a bleed through the
winter, these are probably not stagnant.

WATER QUALITY:

The water is routinely sampled and tested as required by the State
of Idaho (the governing code can be found on the internet
wwW, IDWR. STATE. ID.US\APANIDAPAL6N\0108.htm) . Testing is to detect
coliform. The Sawtell water system 1s considered to be a transient
noncommunity public water system since it does not serve a significant
year-round population (less than 25 families). The required sampling is
one total coliform bacteria sample each calendar gquarter. The quarters
begin with January and are consecutive through December. Samples will
not be accepted even one day late. If a sample is not taken in a
quarter it does not count for that quarter. Some labs do not accept
samples on Friday, and there are no labs open on the weekend. The
sample should be delivered for testing within 30 hours of being drawn.
Testing 1is usually started by 5:00 pm of the day it is delivered. A
sample obtained at 5:00 pm the previous day could meet the requirements.

A sampling plan has not yet been developed to assure that
representative samples are used. They should be taken from various
locations to assure all parts of the system are represented in the
results. Care must be Caken to preclude contamination in the sampling
process. Scome guidance for obtaining and handling the samples are on
the back of the form that is to accompany the sample. The department
can provide additional details on sampling. The sample is to be
identified as PWS# 7220061 which is unique to Sawtell Estates. The
cheapest analysis is currently obtained by using the district 7
services. Other labs are available if needed.

If a positive coiiform sample is obtained, four repeat samples are
required within 24 hours of being notified. Tf these samples do not
indicate coliferm, five additional samples in the next 30 days are

required. If these samples are clear, only routine sampling is then
regquired. Two or more positive samples in one month are considered a
violation of the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL). An MCL requires that

a system do public neotification and water should be disinfected or
beoiled until the necessary corrections are made to the system to
eliminate the contamination. Before the boil advisory can be lifted the
system must have two clean samples on two consecutive days.
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Cne nitrate sample from each source (well) is required each year.
Additionally, one nitrite sample is required from each well every nine
years. Missing any of the required samples is a viclaticn cof state and
federal water standards and may be punished by fines. Missing any of
the samples requires that the public be notified that the reguired
monitoring has ncot been done. Any time that pubklic netificaticn is
required, a copy of the notice must be returned to District Seven Health
Department. It must be signed by the person who made the notification
and must indicate how the notificaticn was made.

The following list provides a summary of the sampling technique.

1. Remove any attachments on the selected faucet.

2. Turn on the water and allcow it te run a steady stream for abcut
5 minutes.

3. OUpen the sampling container being careful not to touch the top
surfaces,.

4. Grasp the container near the bottom and place it under the
flowing stream.

5, Fill the container to the neck cr indicated fill line.

6. Seal the container as soon as it is removed from the flow
stream.

7. Turn cff the water and label the container.

A sample can be easily contaminated in the process of obtaining
it. A single fingerprint or bacteria from ones breath can compromise
the sample. Scme sample bottles will have a bit of liquid to stabilize
the sample or a small tablet tc accomplish the same end. The best
scurce location 1s cone without a swivel spigot. Any screens or aerators
should be removed pricr to sampling. If there is concern about local
contamination of the source, it can be wiped or sprayed with a bleach
solution prior to drawing the sample as summarized above. Although only
one sample of the system is reguired for coliform testing, a more
realistic assessment of the water guality is cbtained from several. At
least three samples should be considered from diverse locations. A
record of locations selected for sampling will allow testing throughout
the system over an extended pericd of time.

Successful sampling at outdcor hydrants has been obtained in the
following manner.

1. Place a bleed valve on the selected hydrant and allcw the
hydrant to run cvernight.

2. The next morning, stop the flow and remove the bleed valve.
Start water flow to a reasonable sampling rate. Pour a small amount of
bleach over the hydrant spout so it drains down over the flowing water.
Allow the water to flow for about 30 minutes and then fill the sample
bottle as indicated above. The bleach will help remove the external
contamination from the hydrant.

TIf there is precipitation or significant wind, external
contamination could ceccur and one should walt for more acceptable
conditiens to obtain samples cutdoors.

The State needs a contact for the water system in order to assure that
the Association receives appropriate information regarding water
systems. Whenever a change of officers occurs that changes the
responsibility, they District 7 office shcould be notified.
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Coliform bacteria are organisms that are present in the environment and
in the feces of all warm-blooded animals and humans. Coliform bacteria
will not likely cause illness. However, the presence of coliform
bacteria in drinking water indicates that disease-causing organisms
(pathogens) may be present in the water system. Most pathogens that can
contaminate water supplies come from the feces of humans or animals.
Testing drinking water for all possible pathogens is complex, time-
consuming, and expensive. It is relatively easy and inexpensive to test
for coliform bacteria. If coliform bacteria are found in a water
sample, steps are taken tce find the source of contamination and restore
safe drinking water. There are three different groups cf coliform
bacteria; each has a different level of risk.

Total coliform, fecal coliform, and E. coli are all indicators of
drinking water guality. The total coliform group is large ccllection of
different kinds of bacteria. The fecal coliform group is a sub-group of
total coliform and has fewer kinds of bacteria. E. coli is a sub-group
of fecal coliform. When a water sample is sent to a lab, 1t is tested
for total coliform. TIf total coliform is present, the sample will also
be tested for either fecal coliform or E. coli, depending the lab
testing method,

ISOLATION VALVES

There are several isolation valves that allow various parts cf the
system to be isclated for repairs and modifications. The main line has
isclation valves at Woodchuck (metal handle about two feet tall at the
beginning of the road) and at Lot 137 just south of Deer Road (the valve
is a multi-turn globe operated with a reach rod typically stored in the
adjacent tree).

There is an isolation valve on the branch line at Elk Rocad, Deer
Road, Coycte Road, Bobcat Recad, Red Fox Recad, and Beaver Road. The
isolation wvalve at Elk 1s a multi-turn glcbe wvalve rather than a
guarter—-turn ball wvalve. A reach rod for this valve is stored in a tree
near the wvalve. The isolation valve at Deer road also isolates the well
pit from the main line along Sawtell road (see description of the No. 2
well pit. There may be other branch line isolation wvalves, but they
have not been identified as yet. The isolaticn valve on Red Foxr was
used October 2003 to facilitate hydrant installation at Lot 190; it
cperated properly.

BURIED PIPE DESCRIPTIONS

The following information is limited and results from recent work
done on the piping to install hydrants and/or provide a water supply to
a cabkin.

The water main on Bobcat is 3-inch PVC pipe changing to a 2-inch
PVC pipe buried 72 inches deep about 10 feet north of the road center.
The power line is in the roadbed about & feet south of road center and
about 24 inches deep. A supply line to lots 173 and 174 was installed
on &/5/00.

The water main on Buffalo is a 3-inch PVC pipe changing to a 2-
inch PFVC pipe buried about 44 inches deep located about 13 feet north of
directly under the power line for this road. There is a phone line at
this same locaticn about 18 inches deep.
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The water main on Big Horn is a 3-inch PVC pipe changing to a 2-
inch PVC pipe buried about 44 inches deep located about 7 feet north of
the road center. There is a phone line approximately 5 feet north of
road center at an unknown depth.

The water main on Goat is a 3-inch PVC pipe changing te a Z-inch
pipe buried 54 inches deep based on measurements taken when a hydrant
was replaced at Lot 12. {The owner damaged a hydrant and replaced it on
11-6-00.}

The water main on Elk is a 3-inch PVC pipe changing to a Z-inch
pipe buried €0 inches deep on the socuth side of the road. There is a
phone cable about 30 inches deep under the road (about 2 feet from the
south road edge). (Gary Cooper made a connection to the 3-inch pipe for
lots 1321 and 132 on 10/31/01.}

The water main on Beaver is a 3-inch PVC pipe rated at 160psi
changing to 2-inches. A connection was made on 11/7/01 for a hydrant to
serve a cabin on lot 202. The pipe was found to be 4 feet deep and
about 10 feet north of the road centerline. A nearby hydrant on lot 210
fnorth side of rocad) is 15 feet from the branch line. Power runs
undergreound on the south side of the road and is about 10.5 feet north
of the hydrant on lot 202. There is an underground phone line about 3
feet deep and 13.5 feet north of the hydrant on lot 202.

The water main on Red Fox is 2-inch PCV at lot 190 (hydrant
installed for Albright Octoker 2003). It is 40 inches deep at this
location and is on the north side of the road 13.5 feet from directly
under the power line, which is on the socuth side of the road. There is
a buried phone line in the road (exact location not determined). Just
past lot 190, the line turns to the SE and continues to the cabin on lot
192,

New (replacement) mainline was installed the summer of 2002
beginning just north ¢f Moose road and going south to Goat road. The
existing line was 2-inch pely; the new line is 4-inch PVC. The mainline
just north of Moose jogs east then continues north. The line is 5 feet
deep at Moose. It is 3 feet below the 10-inch culvert at Moose. A 3-
inch shutoff valve for the branch line on Moose Recad is located just
south of Moose 17 feet from the mainline. The line has an elbow just
past the valve, which moves the line 11 feet north, and to the south
side cf Moose.

The Mcose line is 5 feet & inches deep. The first hydrant off
Moose is 20 feet and & inches from the road water line. The underground
power to the first cabin (Young - lot 90) is 1% inches deep in 3~inch
conduit and is on a line south and slightly east of the pole toward the
building lot. The rocad water line is 14 feet, & inches south of this
power pole. The water line to the first cabin is 4 feet & inches deep
and goes to the hydrant at the northeast corner of the cabin. The road
water line is 44 feet north of the hydrant. The line to the Wilcox
cakin (lot 99) connects to the road line at 17 inches west of power pole
number E&02F012 and 17 feet south of this same pole. The line is 3
feet 8 inches deep and runs on an angle rather than being at right
angles. The hookup for the Stolworthy cabin (lot 23) is 10 feet 6
inches east of the Wilcox cabin heokup. It angles east and south to the
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northwest corner of the cabin. The hydrant at lot 101 is 17 feet 6
inches ncrth of the road water line. The hydrant at lot 94 {just east
and north of the Stolworthy cakin) is 21 feet south of the rcad water
line, which is S feet 6 inches deep. The hydrant line is 4 feet 6
inches deep. The hydrant to the cabin at lot 102 (Wood} is 45 feet &
inches from the road water line and 1s 5 feet 6 inches deep (same as

road water line) and was installed new with the road water line. The
road water line is 13 feet & inches south ¢of power pole E&C2F0122 (east
of the Wood cabin). The road water line is 11 feet & inches north of

the hydrant and blew cut on lot 87. The water line toc the cabin cn lot
111 {(near Yost cabkin} is 11 feet 6 inches west of the flush valve at the
end of the road water line. The service line is 4 feet 8 inches deep.
The road water line is 33 feet from the deck on this cabin.

The Antelcpe well is connected to the main line 11 feet €& inches
north and 4 feet 6 inches west of the power pole supporting the meter
base for the well. The connecting pipe is 2-inch poly that is 2 feet 6
inches deep. The pipe exits the wvault on the south side and prcbably
goes west on the south side of the well casing. This piping was earlier
cbserved to be rather lightweight at the vault and should be replaced to
avoid a failure. The main line is 5 feet deep at the well location.

The Antelope road line is 20 feet north of the power pole at the
start of Antelope rcad. The line is 2-inch diameter and is very light
duty (much less than schedule 40). The piping is connected to the main
line through a 4x3 (inch) tee, 3-inch compression coupler and 45-degree
elbcws to reach the 53-inch depth of the rcad line from the 5-foot deep
main line.

The service line to the cabin on lot73 {Knight) is 64 feet south
of the Antelope rocad power pole. It is a % inch poly pipe that is 3
feet deep.

The main line at Buffalo is 3 feet west of the power pole
(E602D0100. The line serving Buffalec is 13 feet 9 inches south of the
power pcle. The connection is a 4x3 (inch) tee with a 3-inch slip
coupler and 45-degree elbows and reducer te the 2-inch line, which is 40
inches deep. The service line on Buffalo is very lightweight PVC (much
less than schedule 40). B phone line from the pedestal west of the main
rcad angles across the main road to lot 57 (Burt) and crosses the main
water line 92 inches south of the power pole. It is 20 inches deep.
Another phone line goes from this same pedestal to the cabin on lot 49
(Himes) and crosses the water line at 51 feet 6 inches from the Buffalo
power pole. It is 22 inches deep. The service connection to the cabin
on lot 57 (Burt) is % inch poly pipe about 39 inches deep. The line
connects to the main water line directly west of the yard hydrant.

There is also a connection to the hydrant on lot 49 (Himes) that is 3
feet 8 inches deep. The line connects to the main water line directly
west of the yard hydrant. The main water line is 5 feet € inches deep
in this area.

The water line down Big Horn is 2 inches PVC buried 3 feet deep.
It is rated at 160psi. It is 16 feet north of the power pcle at Big
Horn. The pipe is fairly good gquality.

The water line down Cougar is 2 inches PVC buried about 3 feet
deep. The pipe is not schedule 40, but is of reascnable quality.
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The water line at the Goat well is 6 feet deep. The connecting
pipe to the well wvault is 3 inch PVC that is 3 feet deep. The
transition from 6 feet tec 3 feet depth is made with 45-deqgree elbows.
There is a 3—-inch slip jeint going to the vault. The main line
continues to Goat at 3 feet depth and is 3 inches in diameter.

Water was connected to hydrant on lot 60 for J. Wallin. The
branch on Buffalo is 2-inch PVC on the north side of the recad. It is 13
feet from directly under the overhead power line. It is 42 to 46 inches
deep. The line to the hydrant dreps from the main to a depth of 82
inches. There is an underground phone line 6 feet north from directly
under the power line. It is 18 to 20 inches deep. O. Harman did the
work on 8/22/02.

The main line at Bear is 4 feet east of power pole EE02F0100 and
is 5 feet deep. It is 4-inch PVC. There is a slip joint just south of
the branch to Bear. The Bear line is 3-inch PVC and starts vertically
from the main line. It elbows 90 degrees to the east and is 4 feet deep
and five feet north cof the power pole neoted akove. There is a slip
joint on the 3-inch line near the tee. (Information from leak repair on
9/20/02.)

The main line from the isclation valve in front of the Cooper
cabin (between Elk and Deer) was replace to about 200 feet north
(between Deer and Coyocte} on June 14, 2004; work completed by Brent
Stolworthy. The installed piping is 4-inch diameter PVC; it replaced
some amount of 3-inch PVC with several elbows that appeared to be
causing a dynamic pressure drop from Deer to the north part of the
system. On July 4, 2004 there was a leak just south of the isclation
valve. Ed Stolworthy repaired the line and found the threaded PVC
attachment tc the valve was cracked.

BRrent Stolworthy replaced the branch line on Deer road June 15,
2004. The line is three-inch diameter PVC to about half way down the
road and then changes to two-inch PVC. The line was extended to the
east boundary of the subdivision. There is an isolation wvalve for this
line near the Deer well pit. This valve has a square drive rather than
the usual slot; it is a quarter-turn valve but will rotate past the
shutoff point. The line passes the Deer well pit on the north side and
then angles to the north side of Deer rcad to continue east along the
north side of the rcad at a depth of about five feet. There were six
homes along the road that were connected to the new line; the old line
{galvanized pipe) was abandoned in place for most cof the length of the
road. A new hydrant was installed for Kelly and the line to the Farrow
cabin was replaced along with the isolation valve {owners paid costs).
The phone line is under the rcadbed just south of center.

SIGNIFICANT REPAIRS AND ISSUES
Set points adjusted July 2000: Deer 40psi to 35psi and Weasel
35psi to 55psi. No changes made to Antelope.

The piping from the No. 2 well pit (Deer Road) was leaking at the
transition from galvanized to PVC. Brent dug just cutside the pit and
repaired the leak 8/9/01. A sump pump was installed a month or so later
in this pit. Wiring was also placed in a conduit.

Sawtell Water System page 9



About the time Brent repaired the leak at the NO. 2 pit, he
replaced a waterlogged pressure tank in pit No. 1 {Antelope Road). He
also replaced the pressure gage and the piping manifold in this pit.

One of the wvalves had faliled allowing the gate to move free of the
handle causing pressure changes. Some of the piping coming inte this
pit appears to have a rather thin wall. It should probably be replaced
before a failure occurs. The valving in this pit allows isolaticn of
the piping south of this pit from the rest of the system. The valves
are marked in the pit as to their function. Brent alsc looked for the
main line along Sawtell at this pit {dug with backhcoe). It appears that
the main line is not continuous along the road, but goes through the pit
in some fashion {consistent with being able to isclate inside the pit).
The main line should probably be continucus along the rcad and the No. 1
pit should be connected to the main consistent with the other pits.
(Note - this piping was replaced as described above in 2002 beginning at
Mocse road.)

January 2001 the electrical controls (relays, capacitcrs, etc.)

were replaced in Deer due te fallures. Loose connecticns were found on
the breaker in July 2003. It was apparently over heating and then
opening. MNo other causes for the breaker copening were found. Checks on
the system indicate that the pump draws only 2/3 of the specified
current. This indicates that the pump is degraded (perhaps impeller

wear) and is functioning at about the two horsepower level.

The contrels for the No. 3 well (Antelope} are located in the pit
that is a rather unfriendly environment due to the moisture present.
The contrels are alsc relatively old. The contrels should be replaced
and located cutside the pit. Other controls are located ¢n a pcle near
the pit rather than in the pit. In February of 2001, several lcose
cennections were found in the contrels for this pump that caused heating
and a tripping of the over-temperature protection. No difficulty was
experienced until July 2003 when a circuit breaker failed (severae
overheating assumed tc corrosicn). The breaker was replaced, but
investigation found a failed “operate” capacitor. It didn't appear teo
be significant tc the operation and replacement was delayed pending
complete replacement and relocation outside of the well pit. The
contrel for this pump has been replaced and is located on a pole cutside
cf the pit but near the road (July 2005).

The No. 1 well has a five horsepower pump installed. Beginning in
the fall of 2000, the pump apparently pumps more water than the well can
supply. A considerable amount of air was being put into the water
system. It was traced to the No. 1l well. The outlet valve is throttled
to limit the amount of water the pump can lift. This may be the result
cf a low water table and may not be an issue with a higher water table.
The well appeared to operate acceptably after the pump was initlally
installed {a record of the installation is not readily available, but it
is a relatively recent change from a smaller pump}. The pump is not
compromised by being throttled, and the cost of operating the pump is
not adversely affected. However, the pump may be over sized. More
experience is needed.

The water line along Moose Road was replaced in July 2002. The
existing pipe was original installation and was a small diameter
{perhaps one inch) galvanized pipe was buried less than two feet deep.
The pipe installed is 3-inch PVC for four hundred feet changing to 2-

Sawtell Water System page 10



inch PVC for the remainder (about 260 feet). Fill was added to the
rcadbed and the surface was graded to restore it following the

excavation. New hookups were made to the Wilcox, Wood, and Yost cabins
at cwner’s expense. The other cabins were hooked in without a change to
the piping. Existing hydrants were also reconnected. This work was

completed at the same time that the main line was replaced from Moose to
the Goat well. The rcadbed for Cougar was also built up and graded.
The work was completed by Brent Stolworthy.

The main line was also replaced in July 2002 from Moose Lo the Goat
well. The existing piping was 2-inch polyethylene. It was replaced
with 4-inch PVC. There was antiquated and small piping in the main near
the Antelope well. Following the replacement, flow appears to be
improved between the north and south portions of the water system. The
system capacity on the following holiday weekends appeared adequate.

A fourth pit was installed in October 2001. The power is at the
pit location. Pipes have been stubbed into the pit from the main line
and the well. There are no pressure tanks installed and there is not a
pump as of Cctober 2001. Pressure tanks were obtained in the summer of
2003 and placed in the pit. No piping connections were made. The
static water level was measured in Goat and fcund tc be 55 feet below
ground surface {August 2003). The well log (July 1%68) indicates a
static level of 48 feet. This well was drilled to S0 feet and has a
six-inch casing to about 69 feet. The pump for this pit was installed
in July 2005 and put into service. The pump is a Goulds model No.
2343162604, which is a 3-horsepower variable speed pump operating on
230v. The contreller is A Goulds pump ITT BF 30. The water level was
measured to be 46 feet from the surface. The pump was hung from four
lengths of 21 foot galvanized pipe sections. The pump is about five
feet long and the pitless adapter is about five feet below the surface.
As a result, the water i1s being pumped from abcut %4 feet. The well
measured 102 feet in depth. The tanks in the pit as well as the piping
have been insulated to reduce the condensaticn and provide some
protection for the controller {completed after Housely finished).
Installation of this pump and the completion of the piping in the pit
cost about 45005. It was done in conjunction with some repairs to well
pit No. 3. The fixed speed controller initially placed at No.4 was
moved to No., 3 to replace the degraded control system at this well. The
controller was placed on the power pole outside of the pit to reduce
damage due to moisture. The work was performed by Housley of 5t.
Anthony. This Goat well pit needs a sump pump.

A 4x3 tee was replaced at the beginning of Bear road 9/20/02. The
tee had a small crack that had caused a soft spot in the rcad since
spring. The main line here is 4-inch PVC and the side road begins at 3-
inch PVC. Brent Stolworthy completed the work.

Several flush wvalves that were difficult to operate were replaced
in June 2003. Valves on Woodchuck, Elk, Bear, Buffalo, and Goat roads
were replaced. In each case the piping at the location was 2-inch PVC.
The line on Goat road was extended from the last hydrant to the end of
the rcad (about 115 feet) to place the flush at the east boundary line.
The flush valwve was previously near the middle of the road. The flush
valve on Deer Road was evaluated for replacement since it appeared to be
less than two inches. Brent found the piping at the end of Deer Road to
be small diameter (about 1.5 inches) and aging galvanized pipe. He
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verified that it was also this same piping midway down Deer. It is old
and needs to be replaced before it fails. (Note this replacement was
completed in 2004.)

Significant pressure losses were noted between Deer and Weasel in
August 2003 (they have probably been there for some time, but were just
quantified). Brent was requested to investigate and found the main line
at Deer and at Beaver to be only three—-inch diameter PVC. Also in the
near vicinity of the Deer well pit, the piping changes direction several
times resulting in an estimated six elbows in about 100 feet.
Additicnally, the wvalve that was thought to isolate the Deer well from
the main appears to isolate the north piping (main line) from the south.
It is assumed that the piping from the large isclation valve at Lot 137
north is only three-inch PVC rather than four inch. {Since there was
some amount of two-inch poly pipe south cf Antelope, there could be some
at the north end as well?) It appears that the main line near Deer
could be modified without a great deal of work and most of the elbows
could be removed. It i1s estimated that most of the observed pressure
drop between Deer and Weasel would be eliminated by such a meodification.
(Note this piping was replaced in 2004.)

The Weasel well pit filled with water about 5/2/05 apparently due
to spring runoff and a failure c¢f the sump pump switch (it probably got
trapped in the rather small sump). The pressure tanks flcated and broke
one of the ceonnecting pipes. Housley from St. Anthony repaired it and
found the contactor for this pump to be falled. The contactor was
replaced 5/18/05. This sump pump should be replaced with a model that
has a float switch that functions properly in a small sump. It will
probably be done in conjunction with placing a sump pump in the Goat
pit. About this same time, the Deer pump control malfunctioned and did
not shut off on high pressure. Housely found a short in the supply to
the pressure switch that kept the pump running. New wires were pulled
to the pit to feed the pressure switch. Although the pressure gauge in
the Deer pit indicated near 380 psi, there were no indications of damage
to the system. The sump pump in this pit has been replaced with one
that is intended to work in a small diameter sump. The pump from this
pit has been moved to Goat and put in a large-diameter sump that
accommodates the fleoat. The work was completed in the fall of 2005.

The ceonnection to the first cabin on Muskrat started leaking
during the winter of 2004/2005, It was replaced on 5/23/05 by Ed
Stolworthy. The connection was just south of the center of the rcad.
The piping is 3-inch PVC buried about 4 feet deep. At the same time,
the stop and waste at the cabin was replaced {owners expense).

FORCED SHUTOFF

It may be necessary to shut cff service to a lot due to failure to
pay the required assessments. The action requires digging to the stop
and waste valve serving the hydrant at the affected loct. The valve is
turned cff and then covered with dirt without a standpipe in place to
access the valve. Other hydrants may be treated similarly to preclude
water service to the affected cabin via hose hockup through a hose bib.
(Note that the stop and waste would bleed water from cabin and probably
preclude service in this fashion, unless the owner has another isclation
valve between the cabin and the stop and waste that stops service.)
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Marking of any underground utilities should be obtained prior to
digging. Dig Line at 1-800-342-1585 will provide the service; they
provide a verification number, which should be kept to assure that the
Association is not responsible if an unmarked utility is damaged in the
digging process.

Lot pairs 53 and 54 and Lot pairs 61 and €2 each have buried stop
and waste valves that can be dug and reburied to complete the
termination of service. These valves are upstream from the lot hydrant.
The valve for Lot palrs 53 and 54 is located 11 feet north of the road
center and 112 feet west cof power pole Eb602C0200. The branch line on
this road (Big Horn) is 2 inch PVC located on the north side of the road
7 feet from center and 44 inches deep. There is a phone line
approximately 5 feet north of the road center at an unknown depth.

The valve for Lot pairs 61 and 62 is located 19 feet west of power
pole E602D0Z200 and approximately 50 inches deep. The branch line on
this road (Buffalo) is 2 inch PVC located 13 feet north from directly
under the power line 44 inches deep. There is a phone line 13 feet
north from directly under the power line and 18 inches deep.

SYTEM OWNERSHIP/RESPONSIBILITY

The Assoclation owns and maintains the water system main line and
branch lines. A water agreement was formalized and reccorded with
Fremont County on 11/4/98. The indiwvidual Association member is
responsible for piping from the branch line te and inside their cabin.
The Association has agreed to supply water to each cabkin site.
Typically a stop and waste valve with a freeze less hydrant is installed
at each cabin site. This installation is done by the Asscciation and
charged to the Association member to assure that the installation is
done to Association standards (a member may have a private contractor do
the work with concurrence of the Association}. The cost has typically
been about 500%. The owner will extend piping from this installation to
the cabin as needed.

The Association will generally not repair or replace these
hydrants and valves unless either requested by the individual or if
there 1s a faillure or malfunction that compromises the system or
Association facilities (e.g. the adjacent road). 1In this case the
Association may choose to repair as needed and bill the owner (assuming
the owner has not responded properly to the conditions).
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IDAHO DEPARTHENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Old Water Right Numbers

Nc Old Water Right Humbers found.

10/21/94 16:32:27
{00-26) WATER RIGHT PROOF READING REPORTY Page 1
Water Right Number - 21-07507 Prefix Tronslation: WATER RIGHT old (D) Nunber -
LI Lost Kome - - - - - + + + First Wame - - + #r - - - e s s o - Adddress - v - - - s - - e e e s +
*AR € - CURRENT OWNER #n*
ISLAND PARK WATER CO. 1 - SAWTELL ESTATES
2 -~ €©/0 ED STROBEL
5 - 500 S. WOJDRUFF
Clty- 10AHD FALLS $tate- ID Zip- B34D1
Phore - 208-558-T354
+ + - Priority Date - - + 4+ - - - Region - - - + 4+ - - < Stage - - -+ # - - - Statug - - - - 4
D4 2471991 15 EASTERN P - PERMIT
# - - - -+ - - Source -+ - - - - - LR . ZE R R N == Tributary = - ~ -« = - = - - - - LR
GROUNDWATER
LR NN ve e - « = = Point of Diversion - = - - = - - - - L Womomom s e a e e s e e *
Tun Rng Sec Tract Lot RFlg County Diversion Neme Diverston Rate Diversion No.
140 43E 2 SW N (43) FREMONT
NL SW {43} FREMOWT
W SW (433 FREMONT
O T e A om e e s e oaa WaAter Use = » = » = = « 2 - = =~ - P n e s e s v 4
Code Description Perlod from ferled To biversion Rate oiversion Yolume
43 - DOMESTIC D1,70% 12/3 0.430
* 4+ - Total Div, Rate - + + - Total Div. Volume - + + - Total Div. Capacity - +
0,430
L R L A R N R A N A Place of Use - - - = = = = = = = = =+ =« =+ o - = = & = o e = s o oo +
Twh fing Sec Tract Lot Acres Code Description County
14N 43E F4 R 43 DOMESTIC (L3) FRECMONT
14K 43E 2 SW NW 43 DOMESTIC (43) FREMONT
14N L3E 2 HW 5K 43 DOMESTIC (433  FREMONT
14K 43E 2 SW SW 43 DGHESTIC {43) FREMONT
+ - - Diversion Means - & WELLS, PUMPS, MAINLINE TC HOMES
+ « - Hon-Irrigation Usec -
_+ - - Other Rights for Same tse -
4 - T T e RUOMBFYG = « = « » 2 = « 2 % = = = 2 &+ 2« = = = % 4 4w e w e e
Domestic use is for 100 homes,
Two points of diversion located within SWSW, 502, T14H, R43E.
b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
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Vater right rumber - 21-07507

TDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WATER RIGHT PROOF READING REPORT

Prefix Transiation:

WATER RIGHT

Coritions of Approval - - - -

Project construction ehall commence within one year from the

date of permit issuance end shall proceed ditigently to
completion unless it can be shown to the satisfaction of the
Director of the Department of Water Resources that delays were

A flow measurement port or other device as specifled by the

Department shall be tnstalled by the right holder to provide for

+ due to clrcurstances over which permit holder had mo control,

the insteliation of measuring equipment end the detarmination of

the rete of diversion by the Ucpartment,
046 - Right holder shall comply with the driliing permit
requirements of Scction 42-23%, ideho Code.

The use of weter under this right shall not give rige to eny

- claim against the kolder of a senior water right based upon the

$oer e e e e e e h e e a s e mamaeoaa
264
01c
048 -
049 -
- grouncueter rights.
004 -
+ - - - - Decree Flaintift - - - +

+ - - - - Decree Defendant

Dote: 07/06/1994 User [d: VAULY Subject: Lapse Notlice Sent

Lopse Rotice Sent

+ - - Audit Fields - 05/02/91 BOOELL 06/28/91 SKAGGS 07/06/94 COMMENTS

proof Due Date -
Approved/Denied
Pro. t HMade Dete -
Exan, -0 $.0. Dote-
Order Show Causc -
Licensed Date
Gecree Date

fresumption Ftag -

- - - Water Rights Dates and Flags Arca

D7/01/1994
07/02/1991%
00/00,0Q00
00/00/0000
90/00/0000

- 0070070900
- 00/00/0000

Field Exam Made -

Protested Date
Hearirg Date

Yerified Date
Receipt Humber
Appt Peceived
Name LConnccter

.

0/00/0000
00/00,0000
20/00/0000
00,/00/0000
E016001

0472471991

theories of forfaiture, abandorment, adverse possession, weiver,
equitoble estuppel, estoppel by leches or customary preference.
The Director retatns jurisdiction of the right to incerporate
the use into a woter district, require streamfiow sugmentation
or other actfon necded to protact prior surface woter and

The igsuance of this right in no say grants any right-of-way
or easement across the land of another,

EEEEEIEY

Field Exam Fee .
Swan fFalls -
Temparary Right -
DLE/Carey Act -
Water District -
Transfer/amended

POU Quncrship Flog-

1042194 16:32:27
Page 2

+ - Decree Date - +
00/00/0000



July 6, 1994
ISLAND PARK WATER CO.

SAWTELL ESTATES
C/0 ED STROBEL
500 5. WOODRUFF
IDARO FALLS ID 83401

LAPSE NOTICE
RE: PERMIT NO. 21-07507

Dear Permit Holder:

You are hereby notified that under the provisions of Section
42-218A, Idaho Code, the above referenced permit has lapsed ang
is of no further force nor effect., The department provided the
proper forms to you in our proof due notice dated April 30, 1594.
No further construction or additional development is authorized
under thie permit unless it is reinstated.

The permit can only be reinstated if vou submit an acceptable
proof of beneficial use or an acceptable :i:juest for extension
of time to the department within sixty (60} days of the mailing
of this lapse notice. An acceptable proof of beneficial use
‘submittal must include the examination fee or a completed field
examination report., A request for extension of time must be
accompanizd by a fifteen dollar (%15) fee.

Enclosed again for your use are a proof of beneficial use form
and a request for extension of time form. Please note that only
one extension of time can be granted unless the project has not
been completed because of lack of a necessary approval by a
government agency or by litigation which may bring title to the
water in question,

L. GLEN SAXTON
Chief, Water Allocation Byreau

“nclosures
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April 30, 1994
ISLAND BPARK WATER CO,.

SAWTELL ESTATES
C/0 ED STROBREL
500 S. WOODRUFF
IDAHO FALLS ID 83401

PROOF DUE NOTICE
RE: PERMIT NO. 21-07507

Dear Permit Holder:

One of the conditions of appcoval of the above referenced water
permit was that proof of the extent of your beneficial use must
be submitted to this office on or before July 1, 1994,

(See last page of your approved permit or your last approved
extension request.)} Enclosed is a2 form which when accompanied by
the license examinatinn fee or a complete field examination
report prepared by a certified water right examiner may be used
to submit the required proof.,

If you have not fully completed your project, and you or a pre-
vious owner of this permit have not received a pricr extension of
time, you may request an extension of time if the delay is for
reasonable cause as provided in Section 42-204, Idaho Code. If
you have been prevented from proceeding by a governmental agency
or hy litigation which might bring title to the water in
rquestion, mote than one extension of time can be granted. An
extension of time request form is enclosed for your convepience,

Either an acceptable proof of bheneficial use submittal or an
acceptable request for an extension of time must be reaceived by
this department on or before the above described proof due date,
If neither is received, the department will send you a lapse
notice., Within sixty (60) days of the mailing of thc¢ lapse
notice, the permit will no longer be of any force nor 2ffect.

SINCERELY,

JULIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary

Enclosures
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State of . aho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1304 North Orehard Street, Statchouse Mail, Boise, 1daho 837209000
Phone: (208) 327-796G0 FAX: (208) 127.7866

CECIL B AKDRUS
GOVEINOR

K. KETPIT HIGGINSON
HINFELOR

July 8, 1991

ISLAND PARK WATER CO.
SHWTELL: ESTATES
C/0 ED STROBEL
500 5. WOODRUFF
IDANO FALLS, ID 83401

PERMIT APPROVAL NOTICE

RE: PEREMIT NO. 21-07507
Dear Permit lolder:

nclosed is a copy of your approved application for permit. We
direct your attention to the conditions of approval on the final
page.

As a permit owner you must commence the excavation or
construction of the diverting works within one year of the date
the permit was issued, and you must proceed diligently until the
project is completed. The date shown under condition no. L

ig the date whers e project must be completed. You will receive
a “Proof Duc Notice" from this Department approximately r¢ days
prior to the completion date requiring you to file either a Proof
of Beneficial Use form stoling that the projec! has been
completed or file a Request for an Extension of Time in which teo
file the proof statement.

Be sure to note the special condition requiring you Lo install a
measuring device. Enclosed, for your reference, is a list of
of measuring device options,

Section 42-21%, fdaho Code, requives that a "dritling permitc®
mast be ebtained from the department for ali wells constructed
atter July 1, 1987, A drilling poermit is a separate permit that
must be issued in addition to your permit to appropriate water.



commcehcement of well construction or diversion of water under
your permit to appropriate water is prohibited unless a drilling
permit is obtained.

~Sincerely,

JIM JOINSON .
Water Rights Supervisor

JJiblm

Inclosures



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT REVIEW

» (")

Application #: /- '“2(, / = Reviewer: pPam Skaggs -
bate: (. 7% '¢7
'/éxisting: LT
-+ No - " 26A-P17 ;
Complete in 1 year -~ "Plg 7
Yoo .
Proof not submitted - Plé6
Prooi sulmitted - H/A
" Groundwater: e
s/GT. 0.2 cfs -  01G-P03,701C-P0J(existing well)
LT. 0.2 cfs - HN/A T
-~ Drilling Permit:
Approved w/permit - oo
“Not included - (046-23(All GH, even cxisting wells)
“Location: T
~Water Districts ~ WD No.frf—
Surface watcer - 005, 005-01iH-PO1(LT.2 w/pump)
e 005-01J-PO8 {GT. 2)
ACroundwater f/'“— P05
Irrigation Districts - 023
Canal Co. Areas - 023
Drainage Districts - 024
Beise Front (63) - 058 {(Groundwatcer)
“8wan Falls Flag - ] {1, Blank or Other)
Trust - 051-052-053-P74 (Consumptive Uses)
+MNon Trust - (048-049°
River DBasins: T
(Surface Water) Water histrict Control Condition &....
Boisc (63) - 05A & 11E
Payette (65) —-  047-D04, 059-D71
Snake (01, 02 & 03) - 11A-1'04(01), 061-P07(02/03 No W.D.Cond.)
Use
Fish Propagation - 06A, 09E-P10 & 010 (WD/Choose One),

042(reg.), 002-P06(MD), O7A(Spec.),
044 (Policy 5G)

Power e Usc DPowcer Review
Mining - 06A or 010, 09L-P10 & 094 (req.)
Skorage - 18A-for mulbiple measuring devices(In WD),
1BB-109 (Size)
lNec. & hesthetic - 027 (Non-Consumptivoe)
B pDomestic - 021l{restricted arcas)
¥ Ownership:
,"Hon land owner - (o1
I'ratested: AT
Agracement - 20 [N

v Beneficial Use Due PRate: - 7 F»ﬁ\}J:ﬂﬁ'[
Oother Conditions Recommended .,




State of Id.ho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RES.OURCES

150 Shoup Ave., Suite 15, Tdaho Falls, Tdaho 83402 - (208) 525-716)

EASTERN REGION CECIL D, ANDRUS

GOVYRNOR
R KETH HIGGINSON
DIKFTOR

1J-May-1991

ED STROBEL
500 S WOUDRUFF
IDAIIO FALLS ID 83401

RE: Application No. 21-750 7
Dear Water Right Applicant:

The Department of Water Resources acknowledges receipt of your
water right permit. This office is currently in the process of
advertising the application in HERALD-CHRONICLE on May 16 & 23,
1991, The advertisement will be published for two consecutive
weeks, and & perivd of ten days following the second publicat.cn
will be allowed for the submittal of protests.

If the application is protested, you will be sent a copy of the

protest. The protest must be resolved before the application is
approved or denied. If the protest is not resolved voluntarily,
this Department will conduct a conference &.ad/or hearing on the

matter.

If the application is not protested, it will be forwarded to our
state office in abcul rive weeks. 5State office personnel will
conduct a complete review prior to final preocessing of the
application and will notify you of the outcome of this review.
When a permit is issued, you will be sent a copy. A typical
processing time for an unprotested application is about eight
weeks.

Please feel [ree to contact this office if you have any guestions
regarding this procedure.

Sincerely,

HAROLD W. JONLES
Water Rights Supervicor

HW.T /rb



21-07507

1SLAND PARK WATER CO.
SAWTELL ESTATES
C/0 ED STROBEL
500 5. WOODRUFF
IDANO PALLS, ID 82401

Source: GROUNDWATER

Diversion PL: SWNW Sec 2 T 14N R 43L
NWSW Sec 2 T 14N R 43E
SWSW Sec 2 T 14N R 42E
Usc: DOMESTIC ( .430 CFS8)

Total Diversion: ( .430 CFS5)
Date Filed: 4/24/ 1991

In: T14HN R43E 502 NUWNW SWNHW NWSW

SWSW





